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Directors’ Report
For the Six Months Period Ended December 31, 2025

The Board of Directors of Pakistan National Shipping Corporation (PNSC) is pleased to present the Consolidated 
and unconsolidated condensed interim financial statements of Group and PNSC for the six months period ended 
December 31, 2025. These financial statements of the Corporation have undergone a limited scope review by the 
external auditors pursuant to the statutory requirements of the Companies Act, 2017.

PERFORMANCE REVIEW

Freight revenue from bulk carrier operations increased from Rs.2,050 million to Rs.2,403 million, reflecting a 17% 
growth driven by an improvement in the average daily charter rate from USD 10,338 to USD 11,139 and an addition 
of 74 operational days. Revenue from owned LR-1 tankers also rose significantly from Rs.1,761 million to Rs.2,704 
million, primarily due to a substantial increase in the average daily charter rate from USD 21,220 to USD 34,157.

PNSC in replacement has inducted three second hand vessels, M.T Karachi (Aframax vessel having DWT 109,989), 
M.T Quetta (MR-II vessel with DWT 49,999) and M.T Lahore (Aframax vessel having DWT 111,600) into its managed 
fleet in January and February 2026.

Group earnings per share (EPS) stood at Rs.29.67 (PNSC standalone: Rs.11.10) as against Rs.42.29 (PNSC 
standalone: Rs.11.88) in the corresponding period last year. 

The Group achieved a turnover of Rs.20,818 million (including Rs.7,660 million from PNSC) compared to Rs.19,848 
million (including Rs.2,617 million from PNSC) in the corresponding period last year. Overall, Group revenue 
increased by 5%, while PNSC standalone revenue increased by 193%.

With reference to Note 9.1 of the annexed unconsolidated financial statements, the Corporation received a demand 
from the FBR, which has been paid under protest. The Corporation has undertaken the necessary steps to address 
the matter and remains optimistic about a favorable outcome.

Segment-wise Performance

Revenue from foreign chartering surged by Rs.5,124 million, mainly attributable to an increase in voyages from 3 to 
27 and cargo volume from 215,310 MT to 1,975,534 MT, necessitated by the non-availability of two tankers in 
PNSC’s managed fleet to meet refinery requirements. In contrast, freight revenue from owned Aframax tankers 
declined by Rs.3,278 million due to eleven fewer voyages and a drop in AFRA rates from 156 to 134. Additionally, 
revenue from the slot business decreased by 18%, while other income fell by 32%, primarily as a result of lower 
interest rates and reduced returns on bank deposits and investments.

The induction of these vessels is expected to enhance topline revenue, improve overall Group profitability, and 
increase the deadweight carrying capacity by 271,588 MT, thereby strengthening the Corporation’s operational 
capabilities and market presence.

Board has announced interim cash dividend of Rs 5.00 per share 50 % for the half year ending 31 December 2025 
which will be paid to the shareholders whose names appear on the Company’s Register of members on 08-03-2026. 
This is in addition to the interim cash dividend of Rs. 5.00 per share.

Board and its Committees

The names of members of Board of Directors and Board Committees of the Corporation during the half year are 
tabulated below:

The key factors contributing to the variation in revenue are summarized below:

Fleet Development

During the period under review, the Group recorded a profit after tax of Rs.5,878 million (PNSC standalone: Rs.2,200 
million) as compared to Rs.8,377 million (PNSC standalone: Rs.2,352 million) in the corresponding period last year.
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1. Mr. Sultan A. Chawla Chairman / 
Independent 

Director

- - - -

2. Syed Jarar Haider Kazmi CEO - Member --



According to BIMCO, the dry bulk market outlook for 2026 points to a weak and challenging balance between supply 
and demand. Dry bulk demand is expected to grow only modestly, at around 1–2%, reflecting slower global economic 
growth, weaker Chinese industrial activity and stagnation in key commodities such as iron ore and coal. While some 
support may come from minor bulks and agricultural cargoes, this is unlikely to fully offset softness in the major bulk 
trades.

On the supply side, BIMCO expects the dry bulk fleet to grow by around 2–3% in 2026, driven by a relatively high 
level of new vessel deliveries, particularly in the Pan1amax and Supramax segments. As supply growth is projected 
to exceed demand growth, freight rates are expected to remain under pressure and below recent levels. 

Dry Bulk: 

FUTURE PROSPECTS

The tanker market outlook for 2026 is cautiously positive, particularly in the early part of the year, with crude tanker 
rates expected to remain firm. Ongoing geopolitical developments, including tensions in the Middle East, Red Sea 
security concerns, sanctions-related trade reshuffling, and uncertainty around OPEC+ production policies, are likely 
to continue supporting longer haul voyages and higher tonne-mile demand. However, any easing of these 
geopolitical risks, combined with new vessel deliveries and global economic uncertainty, could lead to gradual 
softening of freight rates later in the year, while product tanker markets are expected to remain relatively weak.

February 23, 2026
Karachi
Chief Executive Officer     Director

From PNSC’s perspective, induction of two Aframax & one MR vessel in Q-1 2026 is well-timed, as prevailing market 
conditions still support crude tanker earnings. The initial months of 2026 should provide opportunities to secure 
healthy spot or time charter employment, particularly on long-haul crude trades, while securing COA tonnage. 

The Board would like to extend its gratitude to all the stakeholders for their continued support and confidence.

Tankers:

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

Sr. 
no

Name of Director
(in alphabetical order)
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Procurement 
Committee
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�ز:

ا�ر �ِ

�
�ر� � �ا� �،  �BIMCO �� 2026 � ڈرا� � �ے � ��ً 2 �� 3 � ا�� �� �، � � و� �  �� � ���� ���� ���� � � �۔ �� ر� � ا�� � � ز��دہ �� �، اس ً ��� ز��دہ ��� �، ��ً �� اور �ا�  ���زوں �  �� ��  �ر� � د��ؤ ����ار ر� اور �� � � � ر� � �� �۔� �� �

�
� � ا���ت

���
�  �PNSC � � �، � � �� 2026 � دو ا��ا � اور ا�  �MRز � �� ��و� �، �� ��دہ �ر� �

�
���ت اب � �م � � �ز � آ�� � � �ون �۔ 2026 � ا�ا� � � � ا�ٹ �� ��� �ر� روز�ر �� � � �� � � �ظ ��� � � �۔��ّ�� COA  � ،� ا� ��ا� � � �، ��ً �� �� � �م � �رت� � ��

�
                                                ڈا���

�� ����� � � �ازن � ����  �BIMCO �� 2026 � � ڈرا� � �ر� � ���� ر� اور � � در�ن �ور اور 
�� � �

���� ��� �۔ ڈرا� � � � � �ف 1 �� 2 � �� ا�� �� �، � �� �� � روى، � � ��� � 
�� ��

�، اور آ��ن اور اور �� � ا� ا�س � �د � �� ��� �۔ ا�� �� � اور زر� �ر� � � �و� � � �، 
��

��� � ��ى � �رت � �ورى � � �ر � �را �� � � �� � ��۔�

� � �رڈ �م ا� ��رز � ان � � �� اور ا�د � �� ادا ��� �۔�

�
 �2026 � � �ر� � ���� �ط �ر � � �، �ص �ر � �ل � ا�ا� � �، �ں �م � � � ر� 

� � ��� ��ر� � ����ت، ��� � ر� � �� �۔ �رى �ا�� و �� � ر�، �ل �قِ و�ٰ � ��، �ہ ا� � 
�

� � ����ں � ��� �ر� ردو�ل، اور  +�OPEC �اوار � � ���ں � � � �ر�ل، �� �� � � اور �
� � � ��-� � � ا�� � �� �رى ر� � �۔ ���، ان �ا�� �ات � �، � �زوں � ��� اور �� �� � � �� � ���� ��� �ور ر� ً��  �ر� � �ر� �� � ��� � � �، � �اڈ� � �ر�  �� �ر�ل �ل � � � � � ��

� �� �۔

ڈرا� �:

��ا�
2026   ��ورى 23 ،

� ������ ��آ��� � ا�
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� � � �ّ ��� � � �� � �PNSC �دل � �ر � �رى اور ��ورى 2026 � � ا�ل �ہ �ز، ا� � �ا� (ا��ا � �ز، ڈ�� و�  �� ��ّ � ّ �� �� �� �� � �� �� 49٬999) اور ا� � ��ر (ا��ا � �ز، ڈ�� و�  109٬989)، ا� � �� ( �MR-IIز، ڈ�� و� 
�

111٬600) ا� ز�� اِ�م �ے � ��� � �۔�

��
�� �ت � دوران �ر�ر� � �رڈ آف ڈا���ز اور �رڈ �ں � ارا� � ��م ذ� � ��ول � �رت � درج �

:�

� �� � ���� ���� �� � � ان �زوں � �� � �� � � �� آ�� � ا�� ��، �وپ � �� �� � � ��، اور ڈ�� و� �� 
� �� �� � 271٬588 ��ك � � ا�� ��، � � �ر�ر� � آ�� �� اور �ر� � ��د� ���� � ��۔�

�رڈ اور اس � �ں

�
� ��، � �دى �ر � �ح �د � � اور � ڈ��ز� و ��� �رى � � �� � ��� �۔�

�
� �رڈ � 31 د� 2025 � ا�م ���� �� �ت � � � �5رو� (%50 �) �رى � �� � ا�ن � �، �

�
� ان � ���ن � ادا � �� � � � ��م � � ر� آف �ز � 2026-03-�8 درج �ں �۔ �5رو� � �

� � �رى �� � �وه �۔

�
�ے � ���

�
)�وف � � ��� � ِ (

سسٹینبلٹی،
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�
�� ��ا� �� �ت ا�م ���� 31، د� �2025

�
ڈا���ز  ر�رٹ 

��
� � �رڈ آف ڈا���ز، �� ���ن � � �ر�ر�   �و پ� 31 د� 2025 � ا�م ���� �� وا� �� �ت �

�
� � �� اور � �� � �رى ��� ��ارے � ��� �۔ �ر�ر� � ان ��� ��ارے � �و� آڈ�ز � 

� � ��
�� � � ا� 2017 � ��� ��ں � �� �ود دا��ہ �ر � � ���ہ � � �۔�

آ�� � �� � ا� �ا� � �� ذ� � � � � ر� �:

� وار �ر�د�

��
�ر�د� � ���ہ 

�وپ � � � آ�� (EPS)  29.67 رو� ( �PNSC ��ط: 11.10رو�) ر�، � �� �ل � ا� 

�ت � �  42.29 رو� ( �PNSC ��ط 11.88رو�) �۔

��� �
� � � �� �� ���ت � �ٹ �9.1 �ا� �، �ر�ر� � ا� � آر � �� � ا� ڈ��� ��ل ��، � �

ا��ً ادا � د�� � �۔ �ر�ر� � اس �� � � � � �ورى ا�ا�ت � � اور ا� �ا� � � �� �۔�

�
 � ،(� ��� �PNSC  7,660 � رو�  � �) � �� وپ �  20,818 � رو� � �ن اوور�

�
�� �ل � ا� �ت � � �19,848 رو� � (� � 2,617 � رو�  �PNSC ��� �)۔ �� 

�ر � �وپ � آ�� � %5 � ا�� �ا، �  �PNSC �ہ آ�� � %193 � ا�� �ا۔

�� �  �ر��  20,050 � رو� � ��ھ �  2,403 � رو� � �، � � 17 � �� � �� آ�� � �� �ہ ��
�� � ا�� ��� ��� �۔ � ا�� او� �� �ر� ر� � 10٬338 ا�� ڈا� � ��ھ �  11,139 ا�� ڈا� �� اور 74 ���

� �  �LR-1ز � �� �ہ آ�� � ���ں �ر �  1,761 � رو� � ������� ا�� آ�� د�ں � و� � �ا۔ 
� �� �� ��ھ �  2,704 � رو� � �، � � �دى و� او� �� �ر� ر� �  21,220 ا�� ڈا� � ��ھ �  �

�
 34,157ا�� ڈا� � ا�� �۔

��
� � �ر�� � آ�� �  5٬124 � رو� � ا�� �ا، � �دى �ر � � � �اد 3 � ��ھ � 27 �� اور �ر� � �

� ��� � ��� 215٬310 ��ك � � ��ھ � 1٬975٬534 ��ك � �� � ��� �ا۔ � ا��  �PNSC ز�� اِ�م �
�

� �ے � ��� دو �ز � �م د�� � و� � �ا، � ر��ى � �ور��ت �رى �� � � در�ر �۔ اس � ���، �
� � ��  �ر�� � 3٬278 � رو� � � وا� ��، � �رہ � �وں اور  AFRAر� � ������� � ا��ا � �ز � ��

� �
� � 156 � � � � 134 �� � و� � �۔ ���� ��آں، �ٹ ��� � آ�� � 18 � اور د� آ�� � 32 � � �

��
ز�� ِ���ہ �ت � دوران، �وپ � � از �  5٬878 � رو� ( �PNSC ��ط:2٬200 � رو�) �� �

�� �، � �� �ل � ا� �ت � � 8٬377 � رو� ( �PNSC ��ط:2٬352 � رو�) �۔
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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REVIEW REPORT

To the members of Pakistan National Shipping Corporation

Repor et on r view of unconsolidated condensed interim financial statements

February 27, 2026 February 27, 2026

RR202510186ldTDYZK82 RR202510126jwNSobKXi

Conclusion

Emphasis of Matter

Introduction

We have reviewed the accompanying unconsolidated condensed interim statement of financial position of 
Pakistan National Shipping Corporation (the Corporation), as at December 31, 2025, and the related 
unconsolidated condensed interim statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income, 
unconsolidated condensed interim statement of changes in equity, unconsolidated condensed interim 
statement of cash flows, and notes to the unconsolidated condensed interim financial statements for the half 
year then ended (here-in-after referred to as the 'unconsolidated condensed interim financial statements'). 
Management is responsible for the preparation and presentation of these unconsolidated condensed interim 
financial statements in accordance with accounting and reporting standards as applicable in Pakistan for 
interim financial reporting. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on these unconsolidated condensed 
interim financial statements based on our review.

Scope of Review

We conducted our review in accordance with International Standard on Review Engagements 2410, 'Review 
of Interim Financial Statements Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity'. A review of 
unconsolidated condensed interim financial statements consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons 
responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A 
review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with International Standards on 
Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all 
significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying 
unconsolidated condensed interim financial statements are not prepared, in all material respects, in 
accordance with the accounting and reporting standards as applicable in Pakistan for interim financial 
reporting.

Our conclusion is not modified in respect of this matter.

Pursuant to the requirement of Section 237 (1) (b) of the Companies Act, 2017, only cumulative figures for 
the half year, presented in the second quarter accounts, are subject to a limited scope review by the statutory 
auditors of the Corporation. Accordingly, the figures of the unconsolidated condensed interim statement of 
profit or loss and other comprehensive income for the three months period ended December 31, 2025 have 
not been reviewed by us.

The engagement partners on the engagement resulting in this independent auditors' review report are 
Shafqat Ali (Yousuf Adil) and Muhammad Shaukat Naseeb (Grant Thornton Anjum Rahman).

Other Matter

We draw attention to Note 9.1 to the unconsolidated condensed interim financial statements, which 
describes the uncertainty related to outcome of the tax assessment and resulting demand of Rs. 5,333.965 
million and explains that the Corporation is contesting the matter before various forums. 
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Pakistan National Shipping Corporation
Unconsolidated Condensed Interim Statement of Financial Position
As at December 31, 2025

Syed Jarar Haider Kazmi
Chief Executive Officer

Syed Zeeshan Taqvi
Chief Financial Officer

Mr. Khalil Ahmed 
Director

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment
Right-of-use assets
Intangible assets
Investment properties
Long-term investments in:
-  Related parties (subsidiaries and an associate)
-  Listed companies and an other entity

Long-term loans 
Deferred taxation

Total non-current assets

Current assets

Stores and spares
Trade debts
Agents' and owners' balances
Loans and advances
Trade deposits and short-term prepayments
Contract assets
Interest accrued on bank deposits and short-term investments
Other receivables
Taxation - net
Short-term investments
Cash and bank balances

Total current assets

TOTAL ASSETS

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

SHARE CAPITAL AND RESERVES

Authorised share capital

200,000,000 ordinary shares of Rs. 10 each

Issued, subscribed and paid-up share capital

Reserves

Capital reserve
Revenue reserve - unappropriated profit
Remeasurement of post retirement benefits obligation - net of tax
Surplus on revaluation of property, plant and equipment - net of tax

TOTAL EQUITY

LIABILITIES

Non-current liabilities

Long-term financing
Lease liabilities
Employees' benefits
Deferred taxation

Total non-current liabilities

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables
Contract liabilities
Provision against damage claims
Current portion of long-term financing
Current portion of lease liabilities
Unclaimed dividend
Accrued mark-up on long-term financing

Total current liabilities

TOTAL LIABILITIES

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS

The annexed notes 1 to 26 form an integral part of these unconsolidated condensed interim financial statements.

(Unaudited) (Audited)
December 31,

2025

June 30,
 2025

Note

5 4,542,155 4,498,971
5,811 6,712

6 130,286 149,624
4,607,802 4,607,802

46,115,988 46,115,988
105,167 85,911

46,221,155 46,201,899

94,135 91,241
- 155,253

55,601,344 55,711,502

158,305 128,940
7 2,206,282 788,323

10,536 5,327
184,954 251,923
273,837 127,533
108,601 156,167
358,872 190,355

8 839,288 998,122
9 7,733,820 2,061,890
10 50,609,968 61,908,209

6,841,308 6,030,196

69,325,771 72,646,985

124,927,115 128,358,487

2,000,000 2,000,000

1,980,951 1,980,951

126,843 126,843
11,955,062 15,285,158

(380,202) (380,202)
2,130,069 2,146,941

13,831,772 17,178,740

15,812,723 19,159,691

11 649,682 1,084,698
9,394 10,271

1,179,359 1,159,199
46,392 -

1,884,827 2,254,168

12 105,549,662 105,252,751
278,100 416,758
25,779 25,988

11 868,800 868,800
2,482 2,482

474,228 335,964
30,514 41,885

107,229,565 106,944,628

109,114,392 109,198,796

124,927,115 128,358,487

13

------------------(Rupees in '000)------------------
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Pakistan National Shipping Corporation
Unconsolidated Condensed Interim Statement of Profit or Loss and 
Other Comprehensive Income
For the Quarter and Half Year Ended December 31, 2025 (Unaudited)

Syed Jarar Haider Kazmi
Chief Executive Officer

Syed Zeeshan Taqvi
Chief Financial Officer

Mr. Khalil Ahmed 
Director
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2025 2024 2025 2024

Note

REVENUE FROM CONTRACT WITH CUSTOMERS

Freight income - foreign flag vessels 3,943,644 1,169,183 6,697,233 1,777,160

Service fees 233,609 308,682 497,749 627,024

Other operating activities 214,979 40,441 291,777 49,261

4,392,232 1,518,306 7,486,759 2,453,445

REVENUE FROM OTHERS

Rental income 87,580 82,464 173,740 163,846

4,479,812 1,600,770 7,660,499 2,617,291

EXPENDITURE

Fleet expenses (3,601,180) (1,215,485) (6,026,930) (1,709,795)

Vessel management expenses (332,025) (423,810) (647,749) (798,542)

Real estate expenses (49,339) (66,725) (68,620) (109,549)

(3,982,544) (1,706,020) (6,743,299) (2,617,886)

GROSS PROFIT / (LOSS) 497,268 (105,250) 917,200 (595)

Administrative expenses (239,054) (129,546) (412,712) (182,200)

Impairment loss on financial assets (7,474) (59,030) (34,527) (59,030)

Other expenses (269,748) (154,072) (379,692) (328,869)

Other income 14 1,585,834 2,270,630 3,258,487 4,656,537

1,069,558 1,927,982 2,431,556 4,086,438

OPERATING PROFIT 1,566,826 1,822,732 3,348,756 4,085,843

Finance cost 15 (52,517) (103,204) (105,020) (240,466)

PROFIT BEFORE LEVIES AND TAXATION 1,514,309 1,719,528 3,243,736 3,845,377

Levies 16 (212,709) (145,685) (288,511) (247,433)

PROFIT BEFORE TAXATION 1,301,600 1,573,843 2,955,225 3,597,944

Taxation 17 (206,163) (648,846) (755,533) (1,245,453)

PROFIT FOR THE PERIOD 1,095,437 924,997 2,199,692 2,352,491

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE PERIOD - - - -

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE PERIOD 1,095,437 924,997 2,199,692 2,352,491

EARNINGS PER SHARE - basic and diluted 5.53 4.67 11.10 11.88

The annexed notes 1 to 26 form an integral part of these unconsolidated condensed interim financial statements.

Quarter ended

December 31,

Half year ended 

December 31,

-----------------------------  (Rupees in '000) -----------------------------

-----------------------------------  (Rupees) -----------------------------------



Pakistan National Shipping Corporation
Unconsolidated Condensed Interim Statement of Changes in Equity
For the Half Year Ended December 31, 2025 (Unaudited)

Syed Jarar Haider Kazmi
Chief Executive Officer

Syed Zeeshan Taqvi
Chief Financial Officer

Mr. Khalil Ahmed 
Director

Balance as at July 01, 2024 (audited) 1,320,634 126,843 14,528,229 (390,796) 2,167,806 17,752,716

Profit for the period - - 2,352,491 - - 2,352,491

Other comprehensive income for the period - - - - - -

Total comprehensive income for the period ended

December 31, 2024 - - 2,352,491 - - 2,352,491

Surplus on revaluation of property, plant and equipment

realised during the year on account of incremental

depreciation charged thereon - net of tax - - 17,096 - (17,096) -

Transactions with owners in their capacity, as owners

 directly recognised in equity

Final cash dividend for the year ended June 30, 2024

(Rs. 25 per ordinary share of Rs.10 each) - - (3,301,584) - - (3,301,584)

Issue of bonus shares at the rate of 50% 660,317 - (660,317) - - -

Balance as at December 31, 2024 1,980,951 126,843 12,935,915 (390,796) 2,150,710 16,803,623

Balance as at July 01, 2025 1,980,951 126,843 15,285,158 (380,202) 2,146,941 19,159,691

Profit for the period - - 2,199,692 - - 2,199,692

Other comprehensive income for the period - - - - - -

Total comprehensive income for the period ended

December 31, 2025 - - 2,199,692 - - 2,199,692

Surplus on revaluation of property, plant and equipment

realised during the year on account of incremental

depreciation charged thereon - net of tax - - 16,872 - (16,872) -

Transactions with owners in their capacity, as owners

 directly recognised in equity

Final cash dividend for the year ended June 30, 2025

(Rs. 23 per ordinary share of Rs.10 each) - - (4,556,185) - - (4,556,185)

Interim dividend for the year ending June 30, 2026

(Rs. 5 per ordinary share of Rs.10 each) - - (990,475) - - (990,475)

Balance as at December 31, 2025 1,980,951 126,843 11,955,062 (380,202) 2,130,069 15,812,723

The annexed notes 1 to 26 form an integral part of these unconsolidated condensed interim financial statements.

--------------------------------------------------- (Rupees in '000) ---------------------------------------------------

* This includes an amount transferred from shareholder's equity at the time of merger between former National Shipping Corporation
(NSC) and Pakistan Shipping Corporation (PSC). The reserve is not available for the purpose of distribution to shareholders.

Issued, 

subscribed 

and paid-up 

share 

capital

Capital 

reserve*

Revenue 

reserve - 

unappropriated 

profit

Remeasurement 

of post- 

retirement 

benefits 

obligation - net 

of tax

Surplus on 

revaluation of 

property, 

plant and 

equipment - 

net of tax

Total equity
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Pakistan National Shipping Corporation
Unconsolidated Condensed Interim Statement of Cash Flows

Syed Jarar Haider Kazmi
Chief Executive Officer

Syed Zeeshan Taqvi
Chief Financial Officer

Mr. Khalil Ahmed 
Director

2025 2024
Note

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Cash (used in) / generated from operations 18 (459,873) 9,176,548

Employees' gratuity paid (32,557) (39,956)

Employees' compensated absences paid (89,370) (54,007)

Post-retirement medical benefits paid (12,314) (8,081)

Finance cost paid (107,071) (282,628)

Income tax and levies paid (6,514,329) (1,726,595)

Net cash (used in) / generated from operating activities (7,215,514) 7,065,281

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Purchase of property, plant and equipment (101,580) (787,970)

Purchase of intangible assets (45) (18,823)

Additions to investment properties - (68,800)

Short-term investments - net 7,162,297 (7,753,026)

Return on short term investments and bank balances received 827,719 2,263,784

Long-term loans 7,089 797

Dividend received 26,083 9,232

Net cash generated from / (used in) investing activities 7,921,563 (6,354,806)

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Long-term financing repaid (435,016) (435,004)

Payment of principal of lease liabilities (878) (878)

Payment of interest on lease liabilities (451) (451)

Dividend paid (5,408,396) (3,215,585)

Net cash used in financing activities (5,844,741) (3,651,918)

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (5,138,692) (2,941,443)

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period 24,848,159 16,342,715

Exchange (loss) / gain on cash and cash equivalents (125,568) 73,684

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period 19 19,583,899 13,474,956

The annexed notes 1 to 26 form an integral part of these unconsolidated condensed interim financial statements.

--------------- (Rupees in '000)---------------

Half year ended

December 31, 

For the Half Year Ended December 31, 2025 (Unaudited)
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Pakistan National Shipping Corporation
Notes to and Forming part of the Unconsolidated Condensed Interim 
Financial Statements
For the Half Year Ended December 31, 2025 (Unaudited)
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1. THE CORPORATION AND ITS OPERATIONS 

1.1

1.2

2. STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE

2.1

-

-

-

2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

2.6

Pakistan National Shipping Corporation (the Corporation) was established under the provisions of the Pakistan National
Shipping Corporation Ordinance, 1979 and is principally engaged in the business of shipping, including charter of
vessels, transportation of cargo and other related services and providing commercial, technical, administrative, financial
and other services to its subsidiaries and third parties in relation to the business of shipping. The Corporation is also
engaged in renting out its properties to tenants under lease arrangements. The Corporation is listed on the Pakistan
Stock Exchange. The Corporation's registered office is situated at PNSC Building, Moulvi Tamizuddin Khan Road,
Karachi.

These unconsolidated condensed interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the accounting
and reporting standards as applicable in Pakistan for interim financial reporting. The accounting and reporting standards
as applicable in Pakistan for interim financial reporting comprise of:

International Accounting Standard (IAS) 34, Interim Financial Reporting, issued by the International Accounting
Standards Board (IASB); 

These unconsolidated condensed interim financial statements comprise of the unconsolidated condensed interim
statement of financial position as at December 31, 2025 and the unconsolidated condensed interim statement of profit or
loss and other comprehensive income, the unconsolidated condensed interim statement of changes in equity, the
unconsolidated condensed interim statement of cash flows and notes thereto for the half year ended December 31,
2025.

These unconsolidated condensed interim financial statements do not include all the information and disclosures required
in an annual audited financial statements, and should be read in conjunction with the financial statements for the year
ended June 30, 2025 as these provide an update of previously reported information.

Provisions of, directives and notifications issued under the Companies Act, 2017; and 

Provisions of the State-Owned Enterprises (Governance and Operations) Act, 2023 (the SOE Act) and the State-
Owned Enterprises Ownership and Management Policy, 2023 (the SOE Policy) and the directives issued
thereunder.

The comparative statement of financial position presented in these unconsolidated condensed interim financial
statements has been extracted from the annual audited financial statements of the Corporation for the year ended June
30, 2025 whereas the comparative unconsolidated condensed interim statement of profit or loss and other
comprehensive income, unconsolidated condensed interim statement of changes in equity and unconsolidated
condensed interim statement of cash flows for the half year ended December 31, 2024 have been extracted from the
unconsolidated condensed interim financial statements of the Corporation for the half year then ended.

These unconsolidated condensed interim financial statements are separate financial statements of the Corporation in
which investments in subsidiaries and associate are accounted for at cost less accumulated impairment losses, if any.

Where provisions of, directives and notifications issued under the Companies Act, 2017 differ with the requirements of
IAS 34, the requirements of IAS 34 have been followed.

In case requirements of the SOE Act or the SOE Policy or the directives issued thereunder differ from the Companies
Act, 2017, the provisions of the SOE Act or the SOE Policy or the directives issued thereunder shall prevail. Further,
where the requirements of the SOE Act and the SOE Policy or the directives issued thereunder differ from the
International Accounting Standard (IAS) 34, the provisions of the SOE Act or the SOE Policy or the directives issued
thereunder shall prevail to the extent of such difference.

These unconsolidated condensed interim financial statements are unaudited and are being submitted to the
shareholders as required by listing regulations of Pakistan Stock Exchange vide section 237 of the Companies Act,
2017. The figure for the half year ended December 31, 2025, have, however been subjected to limited scope review by
the auditors.

Subsequent to the reporting period, the Management informed Pakistan Stock Exchange that the Corporation received
a letter from the Ministry of Maritime Affairs along with a communication from National Logistic Corporation (NLC),
referring to a Prime Minister’s Office letter whereby the Prime Minister concurred, in principle, that NLC may acquire
30% shareholding in PNSC together with transfer of management control and consolidation rights, in accordance with
applicable laws and by-laws, and pursuant thereto, NLC formally conveyed its intent to proceed with the
proposed acquisition of shareholding and management control in the Corporation.

Umair Wahid
Typewritten text
    



2.7 Basis of measurement

2.8 Functional and presentation currency

3. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION

3.1

3.2

.

4.

 (Unaudited) (Audited)
December 31, June 30,

2025 2025

5. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

Operating fixed assets 2,983,461 2,951,407

Capital work-in-progress (CWIP) 1,558,694 1,547,564

4,542,155 4,498,9715.1 & 5.3

The preparation of unconsolidated condensed interim financial statements requires management to make judgments,
estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets,
liabilities, income and expenses, however, actual results may differ from these estimates. Estimates and judgements are
continually evaluated and are based on historical experience and other factors, including expectation of future events
that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances. Revision to accounting estimates are recognised
prospectively commencing from the period of revision.

Judgements and estimates made by the management in the preparation of these unconsolidated condensed interim
financial statements are the same as those applied in the Corporation's unconsolidated financial statements for the year
ended June 30, 2025.

The accounting policies and the methods of computation adopted in the preparation of these unconsolidated condensed
interim financial statements are consistent with those applied in the preparation of the unconsolidated financial
statements for the year ended June 30, 2025.

Amendments to accounting and reporting standards that are effective

ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES, JUDGEMENTS AND ASSUMPTIONS

Note -----------(Rupees in '000)-----------

New standards and amendments to accounting and reporting standards that are not yet effective

There are new standards and amendments to the accounting and reporting standards that will be mandatory for the
Corporation's annual accounting periods beginning on or after July 01, 2026. These will not have any impact on the
Corporation's financial reporting, other than below;

IFRS 18 ‘Presentation and Disclosure in Financial Statements’, issued by the IASB and effective for annual periods
beginning on or after January 01, 2027, replaces IAS 1 ‘Presentation of Financial Statements’. The standard primarily
introduces new requirements relating to the presentation and disclosure of information in the statement of profit or loss
and disclosure performance measures.

There are certain amendments to the accounting and reporting standards that will be mandatory for the Corporation's
annual accounting period which began on July 01, 2025, however, these amendments will not have any significant
impact on the financial reporting of the Corporation and, therefore, have not been disclosed in these unconsolidated
condensed interim financial statements.

These unconsolidated condensed interim financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention
except as otherwise stated in the respective notes to the unconsolidated annual financial statements.

These unconsolidated condensed interim financial statements are presented in Pakistan Rupees which is also the
Corporation's functional currency and all financial information presented has been rounded-off to the nearest thousand
Rupees except where stated otherwise.
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2025 2024

5.1 Additions during the period

Property, plant and equipment

Buildings on leasehold-land 30,699 9,977

Office equipment 10,660 8,808

Furniture and fixtures 19,312 4,586

Computer equipment 10,015 20,766

Workshop machinery - 4,317

Vehicles 19,764 -

90,450 48,454

Write-off of property, plant and equipment (294) -

90,156 48,454

Capital work in progress

Vessels 5.2 678 701,510

Building - PNSC (15th and 16th floors) 10,452 38,006

11,130 739,516

5.2

2025 2024

5.3 Depreciation charge for the period 58,102 55,600

 (Unaudited) (Audited)
December 31, June 30,

2025 2025

6. INTANGIBLE ASSETS

Balance at beginning of the period / year 149,624 982

Additions during the period / year - 186,292

Amortisation            (19,383) (37,650)

Balance at end of the period / year 130,241 149,624

Capital work-in-progress (CWIP)

Balance at beginning of the period / year - 159,463

Additions during the period / year 45 18,824

Transfers during the period / year - (178,287)

Balance at end of the period / year 45                     -   

130,286 149,624

Note

(Unaudited)

---------- (Rupees in '000) ----------

The Corporation has entered into an agreement with Karachi Shipyard & Engineering Works Limited (KSEW) for
construction of a container vessel for consideration of USD 24.750 million (equivalent to Rs. 6,946.676 million). As at
December 31, 2025, the Corporation has made total payment of USD 4.937 million (equivalent to Rs. 1,385.688 million)
and the balance amount of USD 19.813 million (equivalent to Rs. 5,660.998 million) will be made upon completion of
each of the eight milestones, by December 2027.

(Unaudited)

Half year ended 

December 31,

Half year ended 

December 31,

---------- (Rupees in '000) ----------

---------- (Rupees in '000) ----------
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 (Unaudited) (Audited)
December 31, June 30,

2025 2025

7. TRADE DEBTS 

Unsecured

- Due from related parties 7.1 1,781,663 1,031,777

- Due from others 976,720 276,336

2,758,383 1,308,113

Allowance for expected credit loss 7.2 (552,101) (519,790)

2,206,282 788,323

7.1 Ageing analysis of amounts due from related parties, included in trade debts, are as follows:

Pak Arab Refinery Limited 940,239 9,484 59,065 1,008,788 473,563

Pakistan Refinery Limited 7,734 5,073 452 13,259 452

Sui Northern Gas Pipelines Limited 19,960 168 - 20,128 1,103

District Controller of Stores 134,709 10,796 2,749 148,254 4,310

Embarkation Commandant 32,635 9,096 148,887 190,618 158,569

Officer Commanding PAF 435 7,429 117,766 125,630 135,282

Pakistan Ordnance Factory - 24,828 36,031 60,859 39,989

Others 10,570 53,432 150,125 214,127 218,509

1,146,282 120,306 515,075 1,781,663 1,031,777

 (Unaudited) (Audited)

December 31, June 30,

2025 2025

7.2 Allowance for expected credit loss

Opening balance 519,790 2,198,092

Charged / (reversal) during the period / year 32,311 (1,343,431)

Write-off during the period / year - (334,871)

Closing balance 552,101 519,790

8. OTHER RECEIVABLES 

- Due from related parties 8.1 724,262 957,939

- Due from others 8.2 195,973 121,381

920,235 1,079,320

Allowance for expected credit loss 8.3 (80,947) (81,198)

839,288 998,122

8.1 Due From Related parties

- Karachi Port Trust 2,979 2,979

- Port Qasim Authority 326,244 637,770

- Government of Pakistan 394,788 312,457

- National Insurance Company Limited 251 4,733

724,262 957,939

Note

As at 

December 31, 

2025

Note ---------- (Rupees in '000) ----------

(Unaudited)

Upto 1 

month

1 to 6 

months

More than 6 

months

(Audited)
As at June 30, 

2025
-------------------------------------------  (Rupees in '000) -------------------------------------------

---------- (Rupees in '000) ----------
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8.2

8.3 Allowance for expected credit loss

Opening balance 81,198 57,320

(Reversal) / charged during the period / year (251) 23,878

Closing balance 80,947 81,198

9. TAXATION - NET

Opening balance 2,061,890 1,362,305

Tax charged:

- Levies (288,511) (912,259)

- Current:

For the period (705,014) (1,493,411)

Prior year 151,126 49,951

Advance tax paid / deducted 1,180,364 3,055,304

Tax paid on deemed income as under protest 9.1 5,333,965 -

7,733,820 2,061,890

9.1

10. SHORT-TERM INVESTMENTS

Amortised cost

Treasury-bills having maturity of three months or less 10.1 - 1,416,202

Term-deposits with banks having maturity of:

- more than three months 8,539,999 2,850,000

- three months or less 12,742,591 17,401,761

10.2 21,282,590 20,251,761

Fair value through profit or loss

- Units of mutual funds 10.3 29,327,378 40,240,246

50,609,968 61,908,209

 (Unaudited) (Audited)

December 31, June 30,

2025 2025

Note --------- (Rupees in '000) ---------

On June 29, 2025, the Corporation received an order from the Federal Board of Revenue (FBR) under section 122(5A) of
the Income Tax Ordinance, 2001, creating a tax demand of Rs. 5,333.965 million for Tax Year 2019. Through the said
order the taxation officer alleged that the current account balance appearing in the financial statements of the
Corporation represents a loan / advance. Accordingly, the same was treated as dividend under clause (e) of Section 2
(19) of the Ordinance.

Subsequently, FBR issued a recovery notice under section 138(1) on November 27, 2025 consequently the Corporation
made payment of the full amount under protest. The Corporation filed an appeal before the Commissioner Inland
Revenue (Appeals) on December 12, 2025; however, the appeal is in abeyance till the decision of the Islamabad High
Court on the section 131 and 134A matter, pursuant to the Court’s order dated November 11, 2025.

Management believes that the FBR’s treatment overlooks the substance of the transactions and attempts to extend the
scope of Section 2(19)(e) beyond its legislative intent. The provision is designed to prevent disguised distribution of
accumulated profits through loans or advances to shareholders, not to tax legitimate commercial and operational current
account arrangements within a corporate group. Accordingly, management maintains that the tax demand is unjustified,
commercially disruptive, and legally unsustainable. Hence, management is confident of a favourable outcome in
appellate proceedings.

It includes withholding tax receivable against bonus shares, receivable against tenants (utilities and HVAC charges), and
chartering agents.
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 (Unaudited) (Audited)

December 31, June 30,

2025 2025

Note --------- (Rupees in '000) ---------



10.1

10.2

December 31, June 30,

2025 2025

10.3 Movement of mutual funds

Opening 40,240,246 24,291,111

Purchased during the period / year 31,528,068 147,509,017

Dividend reinvested during the period / year 17,104 35,032

Redeemed during the period / year (43,413,292) (131,678,294)

Unrealised gain on fair value 955,252 83,380

Closing 29,327,378 40,240,246

11. LONG-TERM FINANCING - secured

Financing under musharika agreement 11.1 1,518,482 1,953,498

Current portion of long-term financing shown in current liabilities (868,800) (868,800)

649,682 1,084,698

11.1

 (Unaudited) (Audited)

December 31, June 30,

2025 2025

12. TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES

Creditors 370,196 254,198

Current account balances with subsidiary companies 102,972,557 102,726,756

Agents’ and owners’ balances 579,553 610,953

Accrued liabilities 1,304,177 1,307,653

Deposits 118,375 102,420

Workers' Profit Participation Fund 53,710 94,759

Withholding tax payable 70,385 75,877

Other liabilities 80,709 80,135

105,549,662 105,252,751

13. CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS

13.1

These Treasury-bills matured during the period and were subject to effective interest rates 12.10% to 21.91% per annum.

There are no major changes in the status of contingencies and commitments as reported in the annual audited

unconsolidated financial statements for the year ended June 30, 2025, except for the following:

The contingent liability in respect of claims not acknowledged by the Corporation aggregated to Rs. 228.234 million as of
the period end (June 30, 2025: Rs. 228.259 million). These claims mainly relate to deficiencies in shipping
documentation, delay in delivery of cargo and damages to cargo. A sum of Rs. 202.455 million (June 30, 2025: Rs.
202.271 million) would be recoverable from P&I Club, Steamship Mutual Underwriting Association (Bermuda) Limited in
the event that these claims are accepted by the Corporation. As a matter of prudence, the management has made a total
provision of Rs. 25.779 million (June 30, 2025: Rs. 25.988 million) against the aforementioned claims in these
unconsolidated condensed interim financial statements.

The Corporation has obtained financing facility during the year ended June 30, 2023 with a consortium led by Faysal
Bank Limited carrying mark-up at the rate of 3 months KIBOR + 0.12% per annum. The loan, along with mark-up, is
repayable on a quarterly basis with the last repayment date on July 27, 2027. As of the reporting date, the Corporation
has drawn Rs. 2,064 million and Rs. 2,280 million to finance its subsidiary companies namely Lalazar Shipping (Private)
Limited and Sargodha Shipping (Private) Limited respectively for purchase of vessels. The facility is secured by way of
first mortgage charge over procured vessels owned by respective subsidiaries.

Note ---------- (Rupees in '000) ----------

Mark-up on term-deposits denominated in local currency ranges from 8.50% to 10% (June 30, 2025: 11.93% to 22.44%)
per annum, whereas mark-up on term deposits denominated in foreign currency ranges from 6.05% to 6.23% (June 30,
2025: 6.20% to 8.50%) per annum.

---------- (Rupees in '000) ----------
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13.2

13.3

Commitments

13.4

During the year ended June 30, 2013, the Officer Inland Revenue issued assessment orders under section 122
(5A) of the ITO, 2001 in respect of tax year 2012. According to the orders dated June 21, 2013, the OIR has
made certain additions and determined additional tax demand of Rs. 107.499 million. OIR has disallowed a
portion of administrative expenses by attributing the same to the subsidiary companies and further disallowed
financial expenses incurred by the Corporation on the contention that the same is equity specific and hence
being capital in nature. The Corporation has paid Rs. 65 million under protest and filed an appeal with the
Commissioner of Inland Revenue (Appeals). During the year ended June 30, 2015, Commissioner of Inland
Revenue (Appeals) in his order has upheld certain additions and has given decisions in favour of the Corporation 
on certain matters, and has worked out refund of Rs. 24.022 million. The Corporation and the department have
filed appeals with the ATIR in respect of aforementioned disallowances. The ATIR vide appellate order dated
August 7, 2018 has interalia deleted certain additions made by the taxation officer. Appeal effect proceeding in
respect of appellate order was initiated through notice dated October 4, 2019. However, while giving effect to the
order of the ATIR, the taxation officer has disallowed the expenses allocated to dividend income and setting off
of business loss against property income. Accordingly, the Corporation has filed an appeal before the
Commissioner (Appeals) against the appeal effect order. The said appeal was partially decided by the
Commissioner Appeals through order dated March 15, 2023 in favor of Corporation on allocation of expenses
against dividend income and related disallowance and not setting off the business loss against property income
and applying incorrect tax rate on property income. Appeal effect order in respect of remaining issues has not
been passed till date. The Corporation received a notice of recovery of demand by Additional Commissioner of
Rs. 107.4 million on June 30, 2025, without any consideration of the decision of ATIR dated August 7, 2018.
After taking up this matter with the tax department, the Commissioner on November 28, 2025 remanded back the
order and Additional Commissioner issued notice to resubmit reply and the same was submitted on December
12, 2025. Management is confident that the matter will eventually be decided in favour of the Corporation.  

The Corporation has made a commitment to pay remaining amount of Rs. 48,790.930 million for the purchase of
two aframax tanker vessels and one MR-II tanker vessel on the behalf of Karachi Shipping (Private) Limited,
Lahore Shipping (Private) Limited and Quetta Shipping (Private) Limited respectively.  

During the year ended June 30, 2021, the Additional Commissioner Inland Revenue vide order dated May 24,
2021 proceeded to amend the assessment under the provisions of section 122(5A) of the Ordinance in respect
of tax year 2015. The taxable income has been recomputed by allocating expenses against dividend income,
and disallowances made on account of interest on long term finances and payments claimed against staff
retirement benefits and service fee etc. By virtue of the aforementioned order passed by the ACIR, a tax demand
amounting to Rs. 1,279.035 million was raised. During the year ended June 30, 2022, the Corporation filed an
appeal with the Commissioner Inland Revenue (Appeals), which was decided vide order dated November 15,
2021. The CIR(A) in its order has remanded back certain matters, while giving decisions in favour and against of
the Corporation on certain other matters. The ACIR vide order dated June 25, 2022 issued appeal effect order
under section 124 of the Ordinance to give effect to the appellate order of the Commissioner (Appeals). The
Corporation filed appeal before Commissioner (Appeals) against the aforesaid appeal effect order dated June
25, 2022. The said appeal has been partially decided by the Commissioner (Appeals) through order dated March
16, 2023, in favour of the Corporation while also issuing necessary directions on disallowance of actuarial
losses, super tax levy on dividend income and income from property while disregarding loss from business and
computation of tax. Appeal effect order in respect of remaining issues has not been passed till date. The
Additional Commissioner passed an order u/s 124/129 dated June 30, 2025 raising tax demand amounting to
Rs. 1,129.23 million. On November 27, 2025, considering the reply submitted by tax consultant, the
Commissioner remanded back the demand and additional commissioner issued notice to submit reply which is
pending. The Corporation is confident that the matter will eventually be decided in favour of the Corporation.
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14. OTHER INCOME

Income from saving accounts and term-deposits:

- Conventional       491,847       481,758       951,444    1,257,043 

- Shariah compliant         28,825         34,229         44,792         68,251 

Dividend income:

- Conventional mutual funds              853              313         24,090           6,925 

- Shariah compliant mutual funds                 -                  17                 -             2,307 

- Listed companies           1,993                 -             1,993                 -   

Unrealised exchange gain                 -           73,684                 -           73,684 

Unrealised (loss) / gain on revaluation of investment in listed 

companies                 -           61,536         19,256         61,536 

Income from long-term loans to employees                 -                780                 -             1,690 

Income from insurance claims              101              896              115           3,726 

Liabilities no longer payable written back              507       163,861              507       193,240 

Capital gain on mutual funds:

- Conventional       744,253       513,201       809,661       808,245 

- Shariah compliant       174,515       230,106       174,515       362,397 

Unrealized gain on mutual funds         51,768       602,699       955,252    1,628,079 

Agency fee           1,015              694           3,159           7,733 

Provision against damage claims              209                 -                209                 -   

Gain on disposal of scrap                 -                   -             7,319         10,300 

Container detention charges              387           2,749           1,600           2,749 

Income from recovery of HVAC charges         15,857                 -           60,604                 -   

Income from PQA manning service                 -             9,968           5,383         14,697 

Income earned by workshop         43,052         80,567       154,777       137,680 

Unwinding of long-term loan           6,591                 -             9,983 -

Others         24,061         13,572         33,828         16,255 

1,585,834 2,270,630 3,258,487 4,656,537

15. FINANCE COST

Mark-up on long-term financing         43,912       102,152 95,700 239,086

Discounting on long-term loan           6,438                 -   6,438 -

Mark-up on lease liabilities              451              451 451 451

Bank charges           1,716              601 2,431 929

52,517 103,204 105,020 240,466

16. LEVIES

Final taxes       191,278       119,343       242,728       189,822 

Minimum taxes         21,431         26,342         45,783         57,611 

212,709 145,685       288,511       247,433 

17. TAXATION

Current:

- For the period       366,079       633,207       705,014       983,761 

- Prior year      (151,126)        (27,112) (151,126)        (27,112)

      214,953       606,095       553,888       956,649 

Deferred          (8,790)         42,751       201,645       288,804 

      206,163       648,846       755,533    1,245,453 

(Unaudited)

Half year ended 

December 31,

Quarter ended 

December 31,

--------------------------  (Rupees in '000) --------------------------
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18. CASH (USED IN) / GENERATED FROM OPERATIONS

Profit before taxation 2,955,225 3,597,944

Adjustments for non-cash charges and other items:

Levies 16       288,511       247,433 

Depreciation on:

- Property, plant and equipment 5.3 58,102 55,600

- Right-of-use assets 901 901

- Amortization 6 19,383 18,046

Provision for employees' gratuity 61,520 71,533

Provision for employees' compensated absences 88,545 55,257

Provision for post-retirement medical benefits 3,072 3,980

Provision for workers profit participation fund 48,296 123,878

Liabilities no longer to payable written back (507) (193,240)

Income from saving accounts and term deposits:

- Conventional (951,444) (1,257,043)

- Shariah compliant (44,792) (68,251)

Finance cost:

- Long-term financing 95,700 239,086

- Lease liabilities 451 451

Dividend income:

- Conventional mutual funds (24,090) (6,925)

- Shariah compliant mutual funds - (2,307)

- Listed companies (1,993) -

Impairment loss / (reversal) on financial assets:

- Trade debts 32,311 58,147

- Other receivables (251) 2,293

- Agents' and owners' balances 2,467 (1,410)

Unrealised gain on revaluation of long-term investments in listed securities (19,256) (61,536)

Unrealised exchange loss / (gain) on revaluation of foreign currency 125,568 (73,684)

Write-off of property, plant and equipment 294 -

Capital gain on redemption of mutual funds:

- Conventional (809,661) (808,245)

- Shariah compliant (174,515) (362,397)

Unrealized gain on mutual funds (955,252) (1,628,079)

Unwinding of long-term loan 14 (9,983) -

Working capital changes 18.1 (1,248,475) 9,165,116

(459,873) 9,176,548

Note ------ (Rupees in '000) ------

Half year ended 

December 31,

(Unaudited)
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18.1. Working capital changes

(Increase) / decrease in current assets:

Stores and spares (29,365) -

Trade debts (1,450,270) (334,833)

Agents' and owners' balances (7,676) (5,978)

Loans and advances 66,969 12,977

Trade deposits and short-term prepayments (146,304) (41,771)

Contract assets 47,566 501,737

Other receivables 159,085 (79,706)

(1,359,995) 52,426

Increase / (decrease) in current liabilities:

Trade and other payables 250,387 9,060,368

Contract liabilities (138,658) 48,936

Provision against damage claims (209) 3,386

111,520 9,112,690

(1,248,475) 9,165,116

19. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

Short-term investments having maturity of three months or less 12,742,591 8,522,856

Cash and bank balances 6,841,308 4,952,100

19,583,899 13,474,956

20. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT AND FAIR VALUE DISCLOSURES

20.1 Financial risk factors

20.2 Fair value estimation

Fair value hierarchy

The Corporation's leasehold land, buildings on leasehold-land, beach huts and workshop machinery and equipment are
stated at revalued amounts, being the fair value at the date of revaluation, less any subsequent accumulated
depreciation and subsequent accumulated impairment losses, if any. The fair value measurements of the Corporation's
leasehold-land, buildings on leasehold-land, beach huts and workshop machinery and equipment as at June 30, 2025
was performed by an independent valuer.

The Corporation classifies investment properties and long-term investments in listed companies measured at fair value
in the statement of financial position. The latest fair valuation of the Corporation's investment properties was performed
by an independent valuer as at June 30, 2025.

(Unaudited)

The Corporation's activities expose it to a variety of financial risks: market risk (including interest rate risk, currency risk
and price risk), credit risk and liquidity risk.

These unconsolidated condensed interim financial statements do not include all financial risk management information
and disclosures which are required in the annual financial statements and should be read in conjunction with the
Corporation's annual unconsolidated financial statements as at June 30, 2025. There have been no changes in risk
management policies since the year end.

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction in the
principal (or most advantageous) market at the measurement date under current market conditions (i.e. an exit price)
regardless of whether that price is directly observable or estimated using another valuation technique.

As at December 31, 2025, the Corporation's all assets and liabilities are carried at cost less accumulated depreciation /
impairment, if any, or at amortised cost except for those mentioned below:

Half year ended 

December 31,

---------- (Rupees in '000) ----------
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Level 1: 

Level 2: 

Level 3: 

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

Assets carried at fair value

105,067 - - 105,067

29,327,378 - - 29,327,378

29,432,445 - - 29,432,445

Leasehold-land - - 1,687,179 1,687,179

Buildings on leasehold-land - - 1,107,339 1,107,339

Beach huts - - 12,376 12,376

- - 26,093 26,093

Investment properties - - 4,607,802 4,607,802

29,432,445 - 7,440,789 36,873,234

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

Assets carried at fair value

85,811 - - 85,811

40,240,246 - - 40,240,246

40,326,057 - - 40,326,057

Leasehold-land - - 1,687,179 1,687,179

Buildings on leasehold-land - - 1,143,135 1,143,135

Beach huts - - 16,474 16,474

- - 30,095 30,095

Investment properties - - 4,607,802 4,607,802

40,326,057 - 7,484,685 47,810,742

21. TRANSACTIONS WITH RELATED PARTIES

The valuation techniques and inputs used to develop fair value measurements of aforementioned assets are as follows:

Quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;

Those involving inputs other than quoted prices included in Level 1 that are observable for the asset or
liability, either directly (as prices) or indirectly (derived from prices); and

Those whose inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (unobservable
inputs).

December 31, 2025

Long-term investments - fair value through profit or loss

----------------------------  (Rupees in '000) ----------------------------

There were no transfers between level 1, 2 or 3 of the fair value hierarchy during the period.

Details of fair value hierarchy and information relating to fair value of Corporation's leasehold-land, buildings on leasehold-
land, beach huts, workshop machinery and equipment, investments categorised as fair value through profit or loss and
investment properties are as follows:

The Corporation has related party relationships with its subsidiaries, associate, Government of Pakistan and its related
entities, employee benefit plans and its directors and executive officers (including their associates). Transactions with
related parties essentially entail investments made in subsidiary companies, dividend income received from related
investee companies, freight income and chartering revenue recovered, recovery of demurrage, rental income, services
fee charged on account of rendering of technical, commercial, administrative and financial services, expenses charged to
subsidiary companies on actual cost basis etc. Service fee charges on account of rendering of technical, commercial,
administrative and financial services is charged to subsidiary companies and related parties on the basis of mutually
agreed terms. Balances with related parties have been disclosed in the relevant notes to these unconsolidated
condensed interim financial statements. Further, transactions entered into with the key management personnel as per
their terms of employment are also included in related party transactions.

(Audited)
June 30, 2025

(Unaudited)

Workshop machinery and equipments

Short-term investments - mutual funds

Long-term investments - Fair value through profit or loss

Workshop machinery and equipments

Short-term investments - mutual funds

----------------------------  (Rupees in '000) ----------------------------
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Name and particulars

Transactions with State owned / controlled 

entities

Freight income - foreign flag vessels State owned / controlled entities 5,102,531 1,335,632

Income from operating activities State owned / controlled entities 229,217 240,188

Rental income State owned / controlled 
entities / Common director 16,471 15,833

Rental and other expenses State owned / controlled entities 739 713

Transactions with subsidiary companies

Service fee Subsidiaries 497,749 627,024

Retirement benefit costs charged Subsidiaries 1,272 1,020

Transactions with other related parties

Employees' retirement benefit funds Employees benefit plan 1,352 2,403

Directors' fee and traveling allowances Key management personnel 15,851 15,281

Remuneration and other benefits Key management personnel 78,715 40,067

Dividend paid to Government of Pakistan Government holding 4,856,616 2,890,843

Issued of bonus shares to  Government of 
Pakistan Government holding - 578,169

21.1

22.

(Un-Audited) (Audited)

December 31, June 30,

2025 2025

Financing as per Islamic Mode

Long-term finances (including current portion)      1,518,482      1,953,498 

Non - shariah compliant investment in other financial assets

Term deposit receipts    21,282,590    20,251,761 

Mutual Fund    29,327,378    40,240,246 

Interest accrued on conventional loans                   -                     -   

Shariah Compliant bank balances

Bank Balances         274,944         730,256 

2025 2024

Shariah Compliant revenue

Freight income - foreign flag vessels      6,697,233      1,777,160 

Service fees         497,749         627,024 

Other operating activities         291,777           49,261 

Rental income         173,740         163,846 

The significant transactions carried out by the Corporation with related parties during the period are given below:

Half year ended 

December 31,
 Relationship with the 

Corporation 

In addition, the Corporation is also engaged in making certain payments / collections on behalf of the subsidiary
companies in accordance with the Technical and Commercial Services and Administrative and Financial Services
Agreement which are settled through current accounts of the subsidiary companies.

(Unaudited)

-------- (Rupees in '000) --------

DISCLOSURE REQUIREMENT FOR COMPANIES NOT ENGAGED IN SHARIAH NON-PERMISSBILE BUSINESS

ACTIVITIES 

Following information has been disclosed as required under amended part I clause VII of Fourth Schedule to the
Companies Act ,2017 as amended via S.R.O.1278(I)/2024 dated August 15, 2024:

(Unaudited)

Half year ended 

December 31,

-------- (Rupees in '000) --------

-------- (Rupees in '000) --------
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Profit paid on Islamic mode of financing

Long-term Financing           95,700         239,086 

Exchange (loss) / gain earned from actual currency

Unrealised exchange (loss) / gain        (125,568)           73,684 

Realised exchange loss           36,555           38,462 

Source and detailed breakup of other income

Non-Shariah Compliant

Income from saving accounts, treasury bills and term deposits         951,444      1,257,043 

Dividend income from conventional mutual funds           24,090             6,925 

Capital gain on mutual funds         809,661         808,245 

Unrealized gain on mutual funds         955,252      1,628,079 

Shariah Compliant

Income from saving accounts, treasury bills and term deposits           44,792           68,251 

Dividend income from shariah compliant mutual funds                   -               2,307 

Dividend income - listed companies             1,993                   -   

Capital gain on mutual funds         174,515         362,397 

Others           33,828           16,255 

Relationship with Shariah-compliant financial institutions

Name Relationship

Bank Al Habib Limited Bank Balance

Meezan Bank Limited Bank Balance

United Bank Limited Bank Balance

Bank Al Falah Limited Bank Balance

Al Baraka Bank Limited Bank Balance

Bank Islami Pakistan Limited Bank Balance

Dubai Islamic Bank Limited Bank Balance

MCB Islamic Bank Limited Bank Balance

Faysal Bank Limited Funded Facility & Bank Balance

23. OPERATING SEGMENTS

24. GENERAL

25. NON-ADJUSTING EVENTS AFTER REPORTING DATE

25.1

25.2 Subsequent to the reporting period, the Corporation has obtained shariah compliant financing facility of Rs. 55,497 million 

from consortium consisting of Faysal Bank Limited, Habib Bank Limited, Askari Bank Limited, MCB Bank Limited and Allied 

Bank Limited, out of which an amount of Rs. 16,926.400 million, Rs. 10,030.880 million and Rs. 16,926.400 million has been 

drawn for the purchase of M.T. Karachi, M.T. Quetta and M.T. Lahore on behalf of the subsidiary companies namely Karachi 

Shipping (Private) Limited, Quetta Shipping (Private) Limited and Lahore Shipping (Private) Limited respectively.

Half year ended 

December 31,

-------- (Rupees in '000) --------

(Unaudited)

The Board of Directors in its meeting held on February 23, 2026 has approved an interim cash dividend of Rs. 5 per
share for the period ended December 31, 2025 (December 31, 2024: Rs. 10 per share). The unconsolidated condensed
interim financial statements do not include the effect to the said interim dividend.

Figures have been rounded-off to the nearest thousand of rupees unless otherwise stated.

The Company’s business primarily comprises shipping activities, with additional service fees and rental income. The
Chief Executive reviews the Company’s results as a whole to make decisions on resource allocation and assess overall
performance. Freight and shipping operations represent the main focus of the business and constitute the Company’s
only reportable operating segment, while service fees and rental income are incidental and do not form separate
reportable segments. As at the period end, all non-current assets are located within Pakistan.

Syed Jarar Haider Kazmi
Chief Executive Officer

Syed Zeeshan Taqvi
Chief Financial Officer

Mr. Khalil Ahmed 
Director

26. DATE OF AUTHORISATION FOR ISSUE

These unconsolidated condensed interim financial statements were authorised for issue on February 23, 2026 by the
Board of Directors of the Corporation.
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Pakistan National Shipping Corporation
Consolidated Condensed Interim Statement of Financial Position
As at December 31, 2025

Syed Jarar Haider Kazmi
Chief Executive Officer

Syed Zeeshan Taqvi
Chief Financial Officer

Mr. Khalil Ahmed 
Director

(Audited)

Property, plant and equipment 5 30,884,401

Right-of-use assets 6,712

Intangible assets 6 149,624

Investment properties 4,607,802

Long-term investments in:

-  Related party (an associate) -

-  Listed companies and an other entity 85,911

Long-term loans 91,241

Deferred taxation 155,253
35,980,944

Stores and spares 1,813,355

Trade debts 7 3,472,311

Agents' and owners' balances 5,327

Loans and advances 585,204

Trade deposits and short-term prepayments 132,408

Contract assets 793,353

Interest accrued on bank deposits and short-term investments 190,355

Other receivables 8 1,027,016

Taxation-net 9 1,842,340

Short-term investments 10 61,947,606

Cash and bank balances 6,032,924

77,842,199

113,823,143

200,000,000 (2025: 200,000,000) ordinary shares of Rs. 10 each 2,000,000

1,980,951

Capital reserve 131,344

Revenue reserves 99,606,416

Remeasurement of post-retirement benefits obligation - net of tax (380,204)

Surplus on revaluation of property, plant and equipment - net of tax 2,149,988

101,507,544

15,869

103,504,364

Long-term financing 11 1,084,698

Lease liabilities 10,271
Employees' benefits 1,159,199

Deferred taxation -

2,254,168

Trade and other payables 12 6,290,455

Contract liabilities 480,170

Provision against damage claims 44,855

Current portion of long-term financing 868,800

Current portion of lease liabilities 2,482

Unclaimed dividend 335,964

Accrued mark-up on long-term financing 41,885

8,064,611

10,318,779

113,823,143

13

The annexed notes 1 to 24 form an integral part of these consolidated condensed interim financial statements.

June 30, 
2025

(Unaudited)

Note
ASSETS

Non-current assets

35,121,136

5,811

130,286

4,607,802

-

105,167

94,135

-
Total non-current assets 40,064,337

Current assets

2,299,860

4,390,729

10,536

967,006

280,941

854,780

358,872

937,853

7,519,710

50,651,562

6,838,756

Total current assets 75,110,605

TOTAL ASSETS 115,174,942

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 

EQUITY ATTRIBUTABLE TO THE OWNERS OF THE HOLDING COMPANY

Authorised share capital

2,000,000

Issued, subscribed and paid-up share capital 1,980,951
Reserves

131,344

99,953,872

(380,204)

2,133,074

EQUITY ATTRIBUTABLE TO THE OWNERS OF THE HOLDING COMPANY 101,838,086

NON-CONTROLLING INTEREST 16,421

TOTAL EQUITY 103,835,459

LIABILITIES

Non-current liabilities

649,682

9,394

1,179,359

46,392

Total non-current liabilities 1,884,827

Current liabilities

7,540,558

332,005

206,069

868,800

2,482

474,228

30,514

Total current liabilities 9,454,656

TOTAL LIABILITIES 11,339,483

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 115,174,942

CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS

December 31,

2025
-------------- (Rupees in '000) --------------
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Note

REVENUE FROM CONTRACT WITH CUSTOMERS

Income from shipping business 9,654,661 7,859,282 18,978,269 17,376,690

Other operating activities 809,149 1,067,549 1,666,068 2,307,938

10,463,810 8,926,831 20,644,337 19,684,628

REVENUE FROM OTHERS

Rental income 87,580 82,464 173,740 163,846

10,551,390 9,009,295 20,818,077 19,848,474

EXPENDITURE

Fleet expenses (8,391,252) (6,870,777) (15,337,071) (12,902,178)

Real estate expenses (49,339) (66,725) (68,620) (109,549)

(8,440,591) (6,937,502) (15,405,691) (13,011,727)

GROSS PROFIT 2,110,799 2,071,793 5,412,386 6,836,747

Administrative expenses (591,758) (565,844) (1,098,161) (1,005,307)

Impairment reversal / (loss) on financial assets 5,500 (69,595) 74,178 (86,060)

Other expenses (451,539) (155,834) (580,113) (359,791)

Other income 14 1,591,213 2,398,689 3,278,787 4,801,839

553,416 1,607,416 1,674,691 3,350,681

OPERATING PROFIT 2,664,215 3,679,209 7,087,077 10,187,428

Finance costs 15 (54,478) (106,243) (109,271) (246,481)

PROFIT BEFORE LEVIES AND TAXATION 2,609,737 3,572,966 6,977,806 9,940,947

Levies 16 (240,527) (181,475) (344,521) (318,884)

PROFIT BEFORE TAXATION 2,369,210 3,391,491 6,633,285 9,622,063

Taxation 17 (206,162) (648,846) (755,532) (1,245,453)

PROFIT FOR THE PERIOD 2,163,048 2,742,645 5,877,753 8,376,610

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE PERIOD - - - -

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE PERIOD 2,163,048 2,742,645 5,877,753 8,376,610

PROFIT FOR THE YEAR ATTRIBUTABLE TO: 

Equity holders of the Holding Company 2,162,652 2,742,176 5,877,201 8,375,671

Non-controlling interest 396 469 552 939

2,163,048 2,742,645 5,877,753 8,376,610

EARNINGS PER SHARE FOR PROFIT ATTRIBUTABLE TO 
EQUITY HOLDERS OF THE HOLDING COMPANY

 - basic and diluted 10.92 13.85 29.67 42.29

The annexed notes 1 to 24 form an integral part of these consolidated condensed interim financial statements.

Quarter ended

December 31,

Half year ended 

December 31,

---------------------------------- (Rupees in '000) ----------------------------------

--------------------------------------- (Rupees) ---------------------------------------

Pakistan National Shipping Corporation
Consolidated Condensed Interim Statement of Profit or Loss and 
Other Comprehensive Income
For the Quarter and Half Year Ended December 31, 2025 (Unaudited)

Syed Jarar Haider Kazmi
Chief Executive Officer

Syed Zeeshan Taqvi
Chief Financial Officer

Mr. Khalil Ahmed 
Director
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Pakistan National Shipping Corporation
Consolidated Condensed Interim Statement of Changes in Equity
For the Half Year Ended December 31, 2025 (Unaudited)

Syed Jarar Haider Kazmi
Chief Executive Officer

Syed Zeeshan Taqvi
Chief Financial Officer

Mr. Khalil Ahmed 
Director
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Pakistan National Shipping Corporation
Consolidated Condensed Interim Statement of Cash Flows

Syed Jarar Haider Kazmi
Chief Executive Officer

Syed Zeeshan Taqvi
Chief Financial Officer

Mr. Khalil Ahmed 
Director

For the Half Year Ended December 31, 2025 (Unaudited)

2025 2024
Note

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Cash generated from operations 18 5,617,568 9,881,512

Employees' gratuity paid (32,557) (39,956)

Employees' compensated absences paid (89,370) (54,007)

Post-retirement medical benefits paid (12,314) (8,081)

Finance costs paid (107,071) (283,548)

Income tax and levies paid (6,575,779) (1,799,753)

Net cash (used in) / generated from operating activities (1,199,523) 7,696,167

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Purchase of property, plant and equipment (6,123,327) (1,416,243)

Addition to intangible assets (45) (18,823)
Additions to investment properties - (68,800)

Short-term investments made - net 7,162,297 (7,753,026)

Return on short term investments and bank balances received 827,719 2,263,784

Long-term loans 7,089 797

Dividend received 26,083 9,232

Net cash generated from / (used in) investing activities 1,899,816 (6,983,079)

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Long-term financing repaid (435,016) (435,004)

Payment of principal of lease liabilities (878) (878)
Payment of interest on lease liabilities (451) (451)

Dividend paid (5,408,394) (3,215,585)

Net cash used in financing activities (5,844,739) (3,651,918)

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (5,144,446) (2,938,830)

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period 24,850,887 16,346,232

Exchange (loss) / gain on cash and cash equivalents (125,094) 70,523

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period 19 19,581,347 13,477,925

The annexed notes 1 to 24 form an integral part of these consolidated condensed interim financial statements.

------------ (Rupees in '000) ------------------

Half year ended 

December 31,
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Pakistan National Shipping Corporation
Notes to and Forming part of the Consolidated Condensed Interim 
Financial Statements
For the Half Year Ended December 31, 2025 (Unaudited)

34 Half Yearly Report 

1. THE GROUP AND ITS OPERATIONS

1.1

Holding company
Pakistan National Shipping Corporation

-  Bolan Shipping (Private) Limited* 100
-  Chitral Shipping (Private) Limited* 100
-  Hyderabad Shipping (Private) Limited* 100
-  Johar Shipping (Private) Limited** 100
-  Karachi Shipping (Private) Limited*** 100
-  Khairpur Shipping (Private) Limited* 100
-  Lahore Shipping (Private) Limited*** 100
-  Lalazar Shipping (Private) Limited* 100
-  Makran Shipping (Private) Limited** 100
-  Malakand Shipping (Private) Limited* 100
-  Multan Shipping (Private) Limited* 100
-  National Ship Management and Crewing (Private) Limited** 100
-  Pakistan Marine and Shipping Services Com pany (Private) Limited** 100
-  Quetta Shipping (Private) Limited*** 100
-  Sargodha Shipping (Private) Limited* 100
-  Shalamar Shipping (Private) Limited* 100
-  Sibi Shipping (Private) Limited* 100
-  Swat Shipping (Private) Limited** 100
-  Pakistan Co-operative Ship Stores (Private) Lim ited 91

Associate 
-  Muhammadi Engineering Works (Private) Limited 49

* These wholly owned subsidiaries operate one vessel / tank er.  

** These wholly owned subsidiaries currently do not own any vessel. 
*** Vessel was acquired after the reporting period, as disclosed in note 23.2

1.2

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION AND STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE

2.1 Statement of compliance 

-

-

-

2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5 These consolidated condensed interim financial statements are separate financial statements of the Group in which investments in subsidiaries and
associate are accounted for at cost less accum ulated impairment losses, if any.

International Accounting Standard (IAS) 34, Interim Financial Reporting, issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB); 

These consolidated condensed interim financial statements comprise of the consolidated condensed interim statement of financial position as at
December 31, 2025 and the consolidated condensed interim statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income, the consolidated condensed
interim statement of changes in equity, the consolidated condensed interim statement of cash flows and notes thereto for the half year ended
December 31, 2025.

Where provisions of, directives and notifications issued under the Companies Act, 2017 differ with the requirements of IAS 34, the requirements of IAS
34 have been followed.

In case requirements of the SOE Act or the SOE Policy or the directives issued thereunder differ from the Companies Act, 2017, the provisions of the
SOE Act or the SOE Policy or the directives issued thereunder shall prevail. Further, where the requirements of the SOE Act and the SOE Policy or
the directives issued thereunder differ from the International Accounting Standard (IAS) 34, the provisions of the SOE Act or the SOE Policy or the
directives issued thereunder shall prevail to the extent of such difference.

The Group consist of Pakistan National Shipping Corporation (the Holding Company), its subsidiary companies and an associate (together 'the
Group'). The Holding Company was formed under the provisions of the Pakistan National Shipping Corporation Ordinance, 1979 while the subsidiaries
were formed and registered under the repealed Companies Ordinance, 1984 (now the Companies Act, 2017), respectively. The Group is principally
engaged in the business of shipping, including charter of vessels, transportation of cargo and other related services. The Group is also engaged in
renting out its properties to tenants under lease agreements. The Group's registered office is situated at PNSC Building, Moulvi Tamizuddin Khan
Road, Karachi except for Pakistan Co-operative Ship Stores (Private) Limited which is situated at 70/4, Timber Pond, N.M Reclamation Kemari,
Karachi.

The Group consists of:

Subsidiary companies

Percentage of Shareholding

These consolidated condensed interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the accounting and reporting standards as
applicable in Pakistan for interim financial reporting. The accounting and reporting standards as applicable in Pakistan for interim financial reporting
comprise of:

Provisions of, directives and notifications issued under the Com panies Act, 2017; and 

Provisions of the State-Owned Enterprises (Governance and Operations) Act, 2023 (the SOE Act) and the State-Owned Enterprises Ownership
and Management Policy, 2023 (the SOE Policy) and the directives issued thereunder.

These consolidated condensed interim financial statements do not include all the information and disclosures required in an annual audited financial
statements, and should be read in conjunction with the financial statem ents for the year ended June 30, 2025 as these provide an update of previously  
reported information.

The comparative statement of financial position presented in these consolidated condensed interim financial statements has been extracted from the 
annual audited financial statements of the Group for the year ended June 30, 2025 whereas the comparative consolidated condensed interim statement 
of profit or loss and other comprehensive income, consolidated condensed interim statement of changes in equity and consolidated condensed interim 
statement of cash flows for the half year ended December 31, 2024 have been extracted from the consolidated condensed interim financial statements 
of the Group for the half year then ended.

Subsequent to the reporting period, the the Management informed Pakistan Stock Exchange that the Holding Company received a letter from the
Ministry of Maritime Affairs along with a communication from National Logistic Corporation (NLC), referring to a Prime Minister’s Office letter
whereby the Prime Minister concurred, in principle, that NLC may acquire 30% shareholding in PNSC together with transfer of management control
and consolidation rights, in accordance with applicable laws and by- laws, and pursuant thereto, NLC formally conveyed its intent to proceed with the
proposed acquisition of shareholding and management control in the Holding Company.



2.6

2.7 Basis of measurement

2.8 Functional and presentation currency

3. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION

3.1 Amendments to accounting and reporting standards that are effective

3.2 New standards and amendments to accounting and reporting standards that are not y et effective

4.

(Unaudited) (Audited)

December 31, June 30,

2025 2025
Note

5. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

Operating fixed assets 26,779,417 27,975,632

Major spare parts and stand-by equipments 1,318,624 1,361,205

Capital work-in-progress (CWIP) 7,023,095 1,547,564
35,121,136 30,884,401

2025 2024

5.1 Additions during the period:

Property, plant and equipment:
Buildings on leasehold land 30,699 9,977

Office equipments 10,660 8,808

Furniture and fixtures 19,312 4,586

Computer equipments 10,593 21,312

Workshop machinery - 4,313

Vehicles 19,764 -

Spares capitalised 124,742 170,448

Class renewal and dry docking 425,375 451,869

Equipment on board 6,651 5,414
647,796 676,727

Write-off of property, plant and equipment (294) -
647,502 676,727

Capital work in progress:
Vessels 5.2 5,465,079 701,510
Building - PNSC (15th and 16th floors) 10,452 38,006

5,475,531 739,516

5.2

The accounting policies and the methods of computation adopted in the preparation of these consolidated condensed interim financial statements are
consistent with those applied in the preparation of the consolidated financial statem ents for the year ended June 30, 2025.

The accounting policies and the methods of computation adopted in the preparation of these unconsolidated condensed interim financial statements
are consistent with those applied in the preparation of the consolidated financial statem ents for the year ended June 30, 2025.

There are new standards and amendments to the accounting and reporting standards that will be mandatory for the Group's annual accounting
periods beginning on or after July 01, 2026. These will not have any impact on the Group's financial reporting, other than below;

IFRS 18 ‘Presentation and Disclosure in Financial Statements’, issued by the IASB and effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 01,
2027, replaces IAS 1 ‘Presentation of Financial Statements’. The standard primarily introduces new requirements relating to the presentation and
disclosure of information in the statement of profit or loss and disclosure perform ance measures.

ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES, JUDGEMENTS AND ASSUMPTIONS

Judgements and estimates made by the management in the preparation of these consolidated condensed interim financial statements are the same
as those applied in the Group's consolidated financial statem ents for the year ended June 30, 2025.

The preparation of consolidated condensed interim financial statements requires management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that
affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, income and expenses, however, actual results may differ
from these estimates. Estimates and judgements are continually evaluated and are based on historical experience and other factors, including
expectation of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances. Revision to accounting estimates are recognised
prospectively commencing from the period of revision.

5.1 & 5.3

(Unaudited)

--------------- (Rupees in '000) ---------------

Half year ended 

December 31,

These consolidated condensed interim financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention except as otherwise stated in the
respective notes to the consolidated annual financial statem ents.

These consolidated condensed interim financial statements are presented in Pakistan Rupees which is also the Group's functional currency and all
financial information presented has been rounded-off to the nearest thousand Rupees except where stated otherwise.

These consolidated condensed interim financial statements are unaudited and are being submitted to the shareholders as required by listing
regulations of Pakistan Stock Exchange vide section 237 of the Companies Act, 2017.

--------------- (Rupees in '000) ---------------
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The Holding Company has entered into an agreement with Karachi Shipyard & Engineering Works Limited (KSEW) for construction of a container 
vessel for consideration of USD 24.750 million (equivalent to Rs. 6,946.676 million). As at December 31, 2025, the Group has made total payment of 
USD 4.937 million (equivalent to Rs. 1,385.688 million) and the balance amount of USD 19.813 million (equivalent to Rs. 5,660.998 million) will be 
made upon completion of each of the eight milestones, by December 2027.



2025 2024

5.3 Depreciation charge for the period 1,886,298 2,186,846

(Unaudited) (Audited)

December 31, June 30,

2025 2025

6. INTANGIBLE ASSETS

Balance at beginning of the period / year 149,624 982
Transfers / additions during the period / year - 186,292
Amortisation                 (19,383) (37,650)
Balance at end of the period / year 130,241 149,624

Capital work-in-progress (CWIP)

Balance at beginning of the period / year - 159,463

Additions during the period / year 45 18,824
Transfers during the period / year - (178,287)
Balance at end of the period / year 45                           -   

130,286 149,624

7. TRADE DEBTS

Unsecured
- Due from related parties 7.1 3,229,562 2,614,770
- Due from others 2,263,292 2,036,060

5,492,854 4,650,830

Allowance for expected credit loss 7.2 (1,102,125) (1,178,519)
4,390,729 3,472,311

7.1 Ageing analysis of amounts due from related parties, included in trade debts, is as follows:

Pak Arab Refinery Limited 1,636,098 10,703 393,849 2,040,650 1,724,855
Pakistan Refinery Limited 418,137 5,073 6,086 429,296 332,153
Sui Northern Gas Pipelines Limited 19,960 168 - 20,128 1,103
District Controller of Stores 134,709 10,796 2,749 148,254 4,310
Embarkation Commandant 32,635 9,096 148,887 190,618 158,569
Officer Commanding PAF 435 7,429 117,766 125,630 135,282
Pakistan Ordinance Factory - 24,828 36,031 60,859 39,989
Others 10,570 53,432 150,125 214,127 218,509

2,252,544 121,525 855,493 3,229,562 2,614,770

(Unaudited) (Audited)
December 31, June 30,

2025 2025
Note

7.2 Allowance for expected credit loss

Opening balance 1,178,519 3,390,913
Reversal during the period / year (76,394) (1,877,523)
Write-off during the period / year - (334,871)
Closing balance 1,102,125 1,178,519

8. OTHER RECEIVABLES 

- Due from related parties 8.1 725,754 970,329

- Due from others 451,539 296,378
1,177,293 1,266,707

Allowance for expected credit loss 8.2 (239,440) (239,691)
937,853 1,027,016

8.1 Due from Related parties

- Karachi Port Trust 2,979 2,979
- Port Qasim Authority 326,244 637,770
- Government of Pakistan 394,788 312,457
- National Insurance Company Limited 1,743 17,123

725,754 970,329

8.2 Allowance for expected credit loss

Opening balance 239,691 194,050
(Reversal) / charged during the period / year (251) 45,641
Closing balance 239,440 239,691

(Unaudited)
Half year ended 

December 31,

--------------- (Rupees in '000) ---------------

-------------------------------------------------------------(Rupees in '000)------------------------------------------------------

(Unaudited)

Upto 1 

month

1 to 6 

months

More than 6 

months

As at 

December 31, 

2025

(Audited)
As at June 30, 

2025

--------------- (Rupees in '000) ---------------

--------------- (Rupees in '000) ---------------
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(Unaudited) (Audited)
December 31, June 30,

2025 2025

Note

9. TAXATION - NET

Opening balance 1,842,340 889,066
Tax charged:
 - Levies (344,521) (1,279,002)
 - Current:

- For the period (705,014) (1,493,411)
- Prior year 151,126 49,951

Advance tax paid / deducted 1,241,814 3,675,736
Tax paid on deemed income as under protest 9.1 5,333,965 -

7,519,710 1,842,340

9.1

(Unaudited) (Audited)
December 31, June 30,

2025 2025
Note

10. SHORT-TERM INVESTMENTS

Amortised cost

Treasury-bills having maturity of three months or less 10.1                           -   1,416,202
Term-deposits with banks having maturity of:

- more than three months 8,539,999 2,850,000

- three months or less 12,742,591 17,401,761
10.2 21,282,590 20,251,761

Fair value through profit or loss

Units of mutual funds 10.3 29,368,972 40,279,643

50,651,562 61,947,606

10.1

10.2

(Unaudited) (Audited)
December 31, June 30,

2025 2025

Note
10.3 Movement of mutual funds

Opening 40,279,643            24,326,136 
Purchased during the period / year 31,528,068          147,587,713 
Dividend reinvested during the period / year 17,104                   35,031 
Redeemed during the period / year (43,413,292)        (131,752,657)
Unrealised gain on fair value 957,449                   83,420 
Closing 29,368,972 40,279,643

11. LONG TERM FINANCING - secured

Financing under musharika agreement 1,518,482              1,953,498 
Current portion of long-term financing shown in current liabilities (868,800)               (868,800)

11.1 649,682 1,084,698

11.1

These Treasury-bills matured during the period and were subject to effective interest rates 12.10% to 21.91% per annum .

On June 29, 2025, the Holding Company received an order from the Federal Board of Revenue (FBR) under section 122(5A) of the Income Tax
Ordinance, 2001, creating a tax demand of Rs. 5,333.965 million for Tax Year 2019. Through the said order the taxation officer alleged that the current
account balance appearing in the financial statements of the Holding Company represents a loan / advance. Accordingly, the same was treated as
dividend under clause (e) of Section 2 (19) of the Ordinance

Subsequently, FBR issued a recovery notice under section 138(1) on November 27, 2025 consequently the Holding Company made payment of the
full amount under protest. The Holding Company filed an appeal before the Commissioner Inland Revenue (Appeals) on December 12, 2025;
however, the appeal is in abeyance till the decision of the Islamabad High Court on the section 131 and 134A matter, pursuant to the Court’s order
dated November 11, 2025.

Management believes that the FBR’s treatment overlooks the substance of the transactions and attempts to extend the scope of Section 2(19)(e)
beyond its legislative intent. The provision is designed to prevent disguised distribution of accumulated profits through loans or advances to
shareholders, not to tax legitimate commercial and operational current account arrangements within a corporate group. Accordingly, management
maintains that the tax demand is unjustified, commercially disruptive, and legally unsustainable. Hence, management is confident of a favourable
outcome in appellate proceedings.

--------------- (Rupees in '000) ---------------

Mark-up on term-deposits denominated in local currency ranges from 8.50% to 10% (June 30, 2025: 11.93% to 22.44%) per annum, whereas mark-up
on term deposits denominated in foreign currency ranges from 6.05% to 6.23% (June 30, 2025: 6.20% to 8.50%) per annum .

The Holding Company has obtained financing facility during the year ended June 30, 2023 with a consortium led by Faysal Bank Limited carrying mark-
up at the rate of 3 months KIBOR + 0.12% per annum. The loan, along with mark-up, is repayable on a quarterly basis with the last repayment date on
July 27, 2027. As of the reporting date, the Holding Company has drawn Rs. 2,064 million and Rs. 2,280 million to finance its subsidiary companies
namely Lalazar Shipping (Private) Limited and Sargodha Shipping (Private) Limited respectively for purchase of vessels. The facility is secured by
way of first mortgage charge over procured vessels owned by  respective subsidiaries.

--------------- (Rupees in '000) ---------------

--------------- (Rupees in '000) ---------------
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(Unaudited) (Audited)
December 31, June 30,

2025 2025

12. TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES

Creditors 1,904,357 1,204,468
Advance from charterers 118,760 99,196
Agents’ and owners’ balances 579,553 610,953

Accrued liabilities 4,608,800 4,022,374
Deposits 118,375 102,420
Workers' Profit Participation Fund 53,710 94,759
Withholding tax payable 76,294 76,149
Other liabilities 80,709 80,136

7,540,558 6,290,455

13. CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS

13.1

13.2

13.3

Commitments

13.4 The Holding Company has made a commitment to pay remaining amount Rs. 48,790.930 million for the purchase of two aframax tanker vessels and
one MR-II tanker vessel on the behalf of Karachi Shipping (Pvt.) Lim ited, Lahore Shipping (Pvt.) Lim ited and Quetta Shipping (Pvt.) Lim ited 

During the year ended June 30, 2021, the Additional Commissioner Inland Revenue vide order dated May 24, 2021 proceeded to amend the
assessment under the provisions of section 122(5A) of the Ordinance in respect of tax year 2015. The taxable income has been recomputed by
allocating expenses against dividend income, and disallowances made on account of interest on long term finances and payments claimed against
staff retirement benefits and service fee etc. By virtue of the aforementioned order passed by the ACIR, a tax demand amounting to Rs. 1,279.035
million was raised. During the year ended June 30, 2022, the Holding Company filed an appeal with the Commissioner Inland Revenue (Appeals),
which was decided vide order dated November 15, 2021. The CIR(A) in its order has remanded back certain matters, while giving decisions in favour
and against of the Holding Company on certain other matters. The ACIR vide order dated June 25, 2022 issued appeal effect order under section 124
of the Ordinance to give effect to the appellate order of the Commissioner (Appeals). The Holding Company filed appeal before Commissioner
(Appeals) against the aforesaid appeal effect order dated June 25, 2022. The said appeal has been partially decided by the Commissioner (Appeals)
through order dated March 16, 2023, in favour of the Holding Company while also issuing necessary directions on disallowance of actuarial losses,
super tax levy on dividend income and income from property while disregarding loss from business and computation of tax. Appeal effect order in
respect of remaining issues has not been passed till date. The Additional Commissioner passed an order u/s 124/129 dated June 30, 2025 raising tax
demand amounting to Rs. 1,129.23 million. On November 27, 2025, the Commissioner remanded back the demand and additional commissioner
issued notice to submit reply which is pending. The Holding Company is confident that the matter will eventually be decided in favour of the Holding
Company.

The contingent liability in respect of claims not acknowledged by the Holding Company aggregated to Rs. 955.544 million as of the period end (June
30, 2025: Rs. 274.866 millions). These claims mainly relate to deficiencies in shipping documentation, delay in delivery of cargo and damages to
cargo. A sum of Rs. 749.476 million (June 30, 2025: Rs. 202.271 millions) would be recoverable from P&I Club, Steamship Mutual Underwriting
Association (Bermuda) Limited in the event that these claims are accepted by the Holding Company. As a matter of prudence, the management has
made a total provision of Rs. 206.069 million (June 30, 2025: Rs. 44.855 million) against the aforementioned claims in these consolidated condensed
interim financial statements.

--------------- (Rupees in '000) ---------------

There are no major changes in the status of contingencies and commitments as reported in the annual audited consolidated financial statements for
the year ended June 30, 2025, except for the following:

During the year ended June 30, 2013, the Officer Inland Revenue issued assessment orders under section 122 (5A) of the ITO, 2001 in respect of tax
year 2012. According to the orders dated June 21, 2013, the OIR has made certain additions and determined additional tax demand of Rs. 107.499
million. OIR has disallowed a portion of administrative expenses by attributing the same to the subsidiary companies and further disallowed financial
expenses incurred by the Holdng Company on the contention that the same is equity specific and hence being capital in nature. The Holdng Company
has paid Rs. 65 million under protest and filed an appeal with the Commissioner of Inland Revenue (Appeals). During the year ended June 30, 2015,
Commissioner of Inland Revenue (Appeals) in his order has upheld certain additions and has given decisions in favour of the Corporation on certain
matters, and has worked out refund of Rs. 24.022 million. The Holdng Company and the department have filed appeals with the ATIR in respect of
aforementioned disallowances. The ATIR vide appellate order dated August 7, 2018 has interalia deleted certain additions made by the taxation
officer. Appeal effect proceeding in respect of appellate order was initiated through notice dated October 4, 2019. However, while giving effect to the
order of the ATIR, the taxation officer has disallowed the expenses allocated to dividend income and setting off of business loss against property
income. Accordingly, the Holdng Company has filed an appeal before the Commissioner (Appeals) against the appeal effect order. The said appeal
was partially decided by the Commissioner Appeals through order dated March 15, 2023 in favor of Holdng Company on allocation of expenses
against dividend income and related disallowance and not setting off the business loss against property income and applying incorrect tax rate on
property income. Appeal effect order in respect of remaining issues has not been passed till date. The Holdng Company received a notice of recovery
of demand by Additional Commissioner of Rs. 107.4 million on June 30, 2025, without any consideration of the decision of ATIR dated August 7, 2018.
After taking up this matter with the tax department, the Commissioner on November 28, 2025 remanded back the order and Additional Commissioner
issued notice to resubmit reply and the same was submitted on December 12, 2025. Management is confident that the matter will eventually be
decided in favour of the Holding Com pany.  
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2025 2024 2025 2024

14. OTHER INCOME

Income from saving accounts and term-deposits:
- Conventional                 491,847                 481,758                 951,444              1,257,043 
- Shariah compliant                   28,825                   34,229                   44,792                   68,251 

Dividend income:
- Conventional mutual funds                        853                        313                   24,090                     6,925 
- Shariah compliant mutual funds                           -                            17                           -                       2,307 
- Listed companies                     1,993                           -                       1,993                           -   

Unrealised exchange gain                           -                     70,523                           -                     70,523 
Unrealised gain on revaluation of investm ent in listed companies                           -                     61,536                   19,256                   61,536 
Income from long-term loans to employees                           -                          780                           -                       1,690 
Income from insurance claims                     6,745                 129,669                   10,729                 136,953 
Liabilities no longer to payable written back                     1,331                 164,141                     7,784                 194,932 
Capital gain on mutual funds:
- Conventional                 744,253                 513,201                 809,661                 808,245 
- Shariah compliant                 174,515                 230,106                 174,515                 362,397 

Unrealized gain on mutual funds                   53,283                 604,147                 957,449              1,631,733 
Agency fee                     1,015                        694                     3,159                     7,733 
Gain on sale on bunker                           -                       4,190                           -                       3,470 
Gain on disposal of scrap                           -                             -                       7,319                   10,300 
Container detention charges                        387                     2,749                     1,600                     2,749 
Income from recovery of HVAC charges                   15,857                           -                     60,604                           -   

Income from PQA manning service                           -                       9,968                     5,383                   14,697 
Income earned by workshop                   43,049                   80,567                 154,777                 137,680 
Unwinding of long-term loan                     6,591                           -                       9,983                           -   
Others                   20,669                   10,101                   34,249                   22,675 

             1,591,213              2,398,689              3,278,787              4,801,839 

15. FINANCE COST

Mark-up on long-term financing                   43,912                 103,072                   95,700                 240,006 
Discounting on long-term loan                     6,438                           -                       6,438                           -   
Mark-up on lease liability                        451                        451                        451                        451 
Bank charges                     3,677                     2,720                     6,682                     6,024 

                  54,478                 106,243                 109,271                 246,481 

16. LEVIES

Final taxes                 219,096                 155,133                 298,738                 261,273 
Minimum taxes                   21,431                   26,342                   45,783                   57,611 

                240,527                 181,475                 344,521                 318,884 

17. TAXATION

Current:
-  For the period                 366,079                 633,207                 705,014                 983,761 
-  Prior year               (151,126)                 (27,112)               (151,126)                 (27,112)

                214,953                 606,095                 553,888                 956,649 
Deferred                   (8,791)                   42,751                 201,644                 288,804 

                206,162                 648,846                 755,532              1,245,453 

2025 2024

18. CASH GENERATED FROM OPERATIONS

Profit before levies and taxation              6,977,806 9,940,947

Adjustments for non-cash charges and other item s:
Depreciation on:

- Property, plant and equipment 1,886,298 2,186,846

- Right-of-use assets 901 901

- Amortization 19,383 18,046

Provision for employees' gratuity 62,791 72,551

Provision for employees' compensated absences 88,545 55,257

Provision for post-retirement medical benefits 3,072 3,980

Provision for workers profit participation fund 48,296 123,878

Provision no longer required written back (7,784) (194,932)

Income from saving accounts and term deposits:

- Conventional (951,444) (1,257,043)

- Shariah compliant (44,792) (68,251)

Finance cost:

- Long-term financing 95,700 240,006

- Lease liabilities 451 451

Dividend income:
- Conventional mutual funds (24,090) (6,925)

- Shariah compliant mutual funds - (2,307)

- Listed companies (1,993) -

Half year ended 

December 31,

------------------------------------------- (Rupees in '000) -------------------------------------------

--------------- (Rupees in '000) ---------------

Quarter ended 

December 31,

Half year ended 

December 31,

(Unaudited)

(Unaudited)

39Half Yearly Report 



2025 2024

Note

Impairment (reversal) / loss on financial assets
- Trade debts (76,394) 85,179

- Other receivables (251) 2,291

- Agents' and owners' balances 2,467 (1,410)

Unrealized gain on revaluation of long-term  investments in listed securities (19,256) (61,536)

Unrealized exchange loss / (gain) on revaluation of foreign currency 125,094 (70,523)

Write-off of property, plant and equipment 294 -

Capital gain on redemption of mutual funds:
- Conventional (984,176) (808,245)

- Shariah compliant - (362,397)

Unrealized gain on mutual funds (957,449) (1,631,733)

Unwinding of long-term loan (9,983) -

Working capital changes 18.1 (615,918) 1,616,481
5,617,568 9,881,512

18.1 Working capital changes

(Increase) / decrease in current assets:
Stores and spares (486,505) (310,125)

Trade debts - unsecured (842,024) 651,098

Agents' and owners' balances - unsecured (7,676) (5,978)

Loans and advances (381,802) (352,730)

Trade deposits and short-term prepayments (148,533) (43,382)

Contract assets (61,427) 1,093,068

Other receivables 89,414 (1,303,543)
(1,838,553) (271,592)

Increase / (decrease) in current liabilities:
Trade and other payables 1,209,586 1,876,041

Contract liabilities (148,165) (9,946)

Provision against damage claims 161,214 21,978
1,222,635 1,888,073
(615,918) 1,616,481

19. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

Short-term investments having maturity of three months or less 12,742,591 8,522,856
Cash and bank balances 6,838,756 4,955,069

19,581,347 13,477,925

20. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT AND FAIR VALUE DISCLOSURES

20.1 Financial risk factors

20.2 Fair value estimation

Fair value hierarchy

The Group classifies investment properties and long-term investments in listed companies measured at fair value in the statement of financial
position. The latest fair valuation of the Group's investm ent properties was performed by an independent valuer as at June 30, 2025.

The Group's activities expose it to a variety of financial risks: market risk (including interest rate risk, currency risk and price risk), credit risk and
liquidity risk.

These consolidated condensed interim financial statements do not include all financial risk management information and disclosures which are
required in the annual financial statements and should be read in conjunction with the Group's annual consolidated financial statements as at June 30,
2025. There have been no changes in risk  management policies since the year end.

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction in the principal (or most
advantageous) market at the measurement date under current market conditions (i.e. an exit price) regardless of whether that price is directly
observable or estimated using another valuation technique.

The Group's leasehold land, buildings on leasehold-land, beach huts and workshop machinery and equipment are stated at revalued amounts, being
the fair value at the date of revaluation, less any subsequent accumulated depreciation and subsequent accumulated impairment losses, if any. The
fair value measurements of the Group's leasehold-land, buildings on leasehold-land, beach huts and workshop machinery and equipment as at June
30, 2025 was performed by an independent valuer.

As at December 31, 2025, the Group's all assets and liabilities are carried at cost less accumulated depreciation / impairment, if any, or at amortised
cost except for those mentioned below:

(Unaudited)

Half year ended 

December 31,

--------------- (Rupees in '000) ---------------
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Level 1: Quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;

Level 2: 

Level 3: Those whose inputs for the asset or liability  that are not based on observable m arket data (unobservable inputs).

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

Assets carried at fair value

Long-term investments in listed companies and other entity 105,167 - - 105,167

Short-term investments - mutual funds 29,368,972 - - 29,368,972
29,474,139 - - 29,474,139

Leasehold land - - 1,687,179 1,687,179

Buildings on leasehold land - - 1,107,339 1,107,339

Beach huts - - 12,376 12,376

Workshop machinery and equipments - - 26,093 26,093

Investment properties - - 4,607,802 4,607,802

29,474,139 - 7,440,789 36,914,928

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

Assets carried at fair value

Long-term investments in listed companies and other entity 85,811 - - 85,811

Short-term investments - mutual funds 40,279,643 - - 40,279,643
40,365,454 - - 40,365,454

Leasehold land - - 1,689,675 1,689,675
Buildings on leasehold land - - 1,121,697 1,121,697
Beach huts - - 13,742 13,742
Workshop machinery and equipments - - 28,926 28,926
Investment properties - - 4,607,802 4,607,802

40,365,454 - 7,461,842 47,827,296

21. TRANSACTIONS WITH RELATED PARTIES

Name and particulars 2025 2024

Transactions with State owned / controlled entities

Freight income State owned / controlled entities 10,960,843 9,987,907

Income from other operating activities State owned / controlled entities 263,790 299,589

Rental income

16,471 15,833
Rental and other expenses State owned / controlled entities 13,583 34,407

Transactions with other related parties

Employees' retirement benefit funds 1,352 2,403
Directors' fee and traveling allowances 15,851 15,281
Remuneration and other benefits 78,715 40,067
Dividend paid to Government of Pakistan 4,856,616 2,890,843
Issue of bonus shares to Government of Pakistan - 578,169

Employees benefit plan

The Group has related party relationships with its associate, Government of Pakistan and its related entities, employee benefit plans and its directors
and executive officers (including their associates). Transactions with related parties essentially entail freight income, chartering revenue recovered,
recovery of demurrage, rental income and employee funds maintained by the Holding Company. Balances with related parties have been disclosed in
the relevant notes to these consolidated condensed interim financial statements. Further, transactions entered into with the key management
personnel as per their terms of employment are also included in related party  transactions.

The significant transactions carried out by  the Group with related parties during the period are given below:

(Unaudited)

 Relationship with 

the Group 

--------------- (Rupees in '000) ---------------

------------------------------------------- (Rupees in '000) --------------------------------------------

The valuation techniques and inputs used to develop fair value m easurements of aforementioned assets are as follows:

There were no transfers between level 1, 2 or 3 of the fair value hierarchy  during the period.

(Audited)
June 30, 2025

Those involving inputs other than quoted prices included in Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (as prices) or
indirectly (derived from prices); and

December 31, 2025

Details of fair value hierarchy and information relating to fair value of Group's leasehold land, buildings on leasehold land, beach huts, workshop
machinery and equipments, investments categorised as fair value through profit or loss and investm ent properties are as follows:

(Unaudited)

------------------------------------------- (Rupees in '000) --------------------------------------------

Key management personnel
Key management personnel

Half year ended 

December 31,

State owned / controlled entities / 
Common director

Government holding
Government holding
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22. DISCLOSURE REQUIREMENT FOR COMPANIES NOT ENGAGED IN SHARIAH NON-PERMISSBILE BUSINESS ACTIVITIES 

(Unaudited) (Audited)
December 31, June 30,

2025 2025

Financing as per Islamic Mode
Long-term finances (including current portion) 1,518,482 1,953,498

Non - shariah compliant investment in other financial assets
Term deposit receipts 21,282,590 20,251,761

Mutual Fund 29,368,972 40,279,643

Interest accrued on conventional loans - -

Shariah Compliant bank balances
Bank Balances 274,944 730,256

2025 2024

Shariah Compliant revenue
Income from shipping business 18,978,269 17,376,690

Other operating activities 1,666,068 2,307,938

Rental income 173,740 163,846

Profit paid on Islamic mode of financing
Long-term Financing 95,700 240,006

Exchange gain / (loss) earned from actual currency
Unrealised exchange (loss) / gain (125,094) 70,523

Realised exchange loss 50,155 46,526

Source and detailed breakup of other income

Non-Shariah Compliant
Income from saving accounts, treasury bills and term deposits 951,444 1,257,043
Dividend income from conventional mutual funds 24,090 6,925
Capital gain on mutual funds 809,661 808,245
Unrealized gain on mutual funds 957,449 1,631,733

Shariah Compliant
Income from saving accounts, treasury bills and term deposits 44,792 68,251
Dividend income from shariah compliant mutual funds - 2,307
Dividend income - listed companies 1,993 -
Capital gain on mutual funds 174,515 362,397
Others 34,249 22,675

Relationship with Shariah-compliant financial institutions

Name Relationship

Bank Al Habib Limited Bank Balance

Meezan Bank Limited Bank Balance

United Bank Limited Bank Balance

Bank Al Falah Limited Bank Balance

Al Baraka Bank Limited Bank Balance

Bank Islami Pakistan Limited Bank Balance

Dubai Islamic Bank Limited Bank Balance

MCB Islamic Bank Limited Bank Balance

Faysal Bank Limited Funded Facility & Bank Balance

23. OPERATING SEGMENTS

24. GENERAL

23 NON-ADJUSTING EVENTS AFTER REPORTING DATE

23.1

Figures have been rounded-off to the nearest thousand of rupees unless otherwise stated.

The Board of Directors in its meeting held on February 23, 2026 has approved an interim cash dividend of Rs. 5 per share for the period ended
December 31, 2025 (December 31, 2024: Rs. 10 per share). The consolidated condensed interim financial statements do not include the effect ot the
said interim dividend.

Following information has been disclosed as required under amended part I clause VII of Fourth Schedule to the Companies Act ,2017 as amended
via S.R.O.1278(I)/2024 dated August 15, 2024:

--------------- (Rupees in '000) ---------------

(Unaudited)

Half year ended 

December 31,

--------------- (Rupees in '000) ---------------
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The Group’s business primarily comprises shipping activities, with additional service fees and rental income. The Chief Executive reviews the Group’s 
results as a whole to make decisions on resource allocation and assess overall performance. Freight and shipping operations represent the main focus 
of the business and constitute the Group’s only reportable operating segment, while service fees and rental income are incidental and do not form 
separate reportable segments. As at the period end, all non-current assets are located within Pakistan.



23.2

24. DATE OF AUTHORISATION FOR ISSUE

These consolidated condensed interim financial statements were authorised for issue on February 23, 2026 by the Board of Directors of the Holding
Company.

Subsequent to the reporting period, the Holding Company has obtained shariah compliant financing facility of Rs. 55,497 million from consortium 
consisting of Faysal Bank Limited, Habib Bank Limited, Askari Bank Limited, MCB Bank Limited and Allied Bank Limited, out of which an amount of   
Rs. 16,926.400 million, Rs. 10,030.880 million and Rs. 16,926.400 million has been drawn for the purchase of M.T. Karachi, M.T. Quetta and M.T. 
Lahore on behalf of the subsidiary companies namely Karachi Shipping (Private) Limited, Quetta Shipping (Private) Limited and Lahore Shipping 
(Private) Limited respectively.

Syed Jarar Haider Kazmi
Chief Executive Officer

Syed Zeeshan Taqvi
Chief Financial Officer

Mr. Khalil Ahmed 
Director
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